
 
 
 
     
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Kirksville, Missouri     Mesa, Arizona 

Last updated: 04.04.2016 



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   2 

 

 
 

 
 
 
Dear A.T. Still University Students, 
 
The Student Handbook is an important guide and a collection of policies, procedures, information, 
and resources designed to keep you informed of both your rights and your responsibilities as a 
student at A.T. Still University. 
 
I encourage you to become familiar with this document and keep it handy on your computer or 
print it as a hard copy for easy review.  The Handbook, combined with your College/School 
Catalog, will answer most questions about your academic and co-curricular experiences.  In instances 
where your questions are unanswered or where you need clarification, please feel free to contact 
your College/School Dean’s Office or the Student Affairs office. 
 
As you strive to be a compassionate healthcare professional with great integrity and ability, I will try 
to support you in every way possible. 
 
Best Wishes,  

  
Lori Haxton, MA  
Vice President for Student Affairs 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   3 

STUDENT HANDBOOK 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

MISSION STATEMENT ....................................................................................................................................... 5 

ABOUT A.T. STILL UNIVERSITY ..................................................................................................................................................... 5 

NOTICE OF NONDISCRIMINATION .............................................................................................................. 6 

ORGANIZATION ................................................................................................................................................................................ 7 
A.T. STILL UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCES ........................................................................................................................... 7 
KIRKSVILLE COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE AND SCHOOL OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE IN ARIZONA ........... 7 
ARIZONA SCHOOL OF HEALTH SCIENCES ................................................................................................................................... 7 
ARIZONA SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY & ORAL HEALTH ................................................................................................................ 8 
COLLEGE OF GRADUATE HEALTH STUDIES ............................................................................................................................... 8 
SCHOOL OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE IN ARIZONA .................................................................................................................. 8 
MISSOURI SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY & ORAL HEALTH ................................................................................................................ 8 

PRINCIPLES FOR DIVERSITY ........................................................................................................................... 9 

REGISTRAR’S OFFICE ...................................................................................................................................... 10 

STUDENT HEALTH INSURANCE ........................................................................................................................................ 10 
CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECK ................................................................................................................................... 10 
STUDENT RECORDS ................................................................................................................................................................ 11 

     VETERAN SERVICES ………………………………………………………………………………    ………-13- 

STUDENT FINANCIAL SERVICES ................................................................................................................. 14 

SATISFACTORY ACADEMIC PROGRESS FOR FEDERAL FINANCIAL AID ........................................................ 14 
TUITION PAYMENT POLICY ................................................................................................................................................ 15 
TUITION REFUND/REPAYMENT ...................................................................................................................................... 16 
TUITION REDUCTION FOR DECELERATED SCHEDULE ....................................................................................... 17 

GENERAL POLICIES ......................................................................................................................................... 18 

EXTERNAL GRADUATE STUDENT FELLOWSHIP POLICY ..................................................................................... 18 
ENROLLMENT DEFINITIONS ............................................................................................................................................. 19 
ENROLLMENT STATUS ........................................................................................................................................................... 19 
WITHDRAWAL FROM SCHOOL ........................................................................................................................................... 20 
RESIDENTIAL RE-ADMISSION POLICY AND PROCEDURES ................................................................................. 22 
EXCUSED ABSENCES .............................................................................................................................................................. 22 
STUDENT GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE .............................................................................................................................. 22 
PROCEDURES GOVERNING STUDENT COMPLAINTS ............................................................................................. 23 
DISABILITY INSURANCE COVERAGE ............................................................................................................................. 24 
GUIDELINES FOR SOCIAL NETWORKING SITES ....................................................................................................... 25 

INTRODUCTION AND PHILOSOPHY ........................................................................................................... 26 

THE CURRENT STATUS OF DRUG AND ALCOHOL ABUSE IN THE U.S. ............................................. 26 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENT FOR INSTITUTIONS THAT RECEIVE FEDERAL 
GRANTS, ATSU HAS A DRUG FREE WORKPLACE POLICY. ..................................................................... 27 

TOBACCO PRODUCTS ...................................................................................................................................... 28 

MARIJUANA ........................................................................................................................................................ 28 

INHALANTS - (PAINT, MODEL AIRPLANE GLUE, HAIRSPRAY, AEROSOL CANS, AND GASOLINE)
 ............................................................................................................................................................................... 28 

COCAINE & CRACK COCAINE ........................................................................................................................ 29 

AMPHETAMINES AND OTHER STIMULANTS - (AMPHETAMINES, MDMA, RITALIN) ..................... 29 



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   4 

CNS DEPRESSANTS (ANESTHETIC DRUGS, ETC.) .................................................................................... 29 

HALLUCINOGENS – (LSD, PEYOTE, MESCALINE, MUSHROOMS) ........................................................ 29 

SALVIA (INFORMATION FROM NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF DRUG ABUSE) ..................................... 29 

OPIATES (OXYCONTIN, CODEINE, MORPHINE, HEROIN, ETC.) ........................................................ 30 

SEDATIVE/HYPNOTICS (BENZODIAZEPINES, SUCH AS VALIUM, XANAX, OR AMBIEN, SONATA, 
LUNESTA/BARBITURATES, SUCH AS SECONAL) ...................................................................................... 30 

OTHER CLUB DRUGS AND DATE RAPE DRUGS ........................................................................................ 30 

ATHLETIC PERFORMANCE ENHANCING DRUGS (PEDS) ...................................................................... 31 

AZ COUNSELING/TREATMENT PROVIDERS ............................................................................................ 32 

ALCOHOLICS ANONYMOUS AND NARCOTICS ANONYMOUS (NATIONAL) ...................................... 33 

COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT POLICIES AND SANCTIONS .................................................................. 34 

STUDENT ACADEMIC AND DISCIPLINARY CODES AND PROCESSES ................................................ 35 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES (ITS) ....................................................................................... 40 

ATSU EMAIL ACCOUNT POLICIES ..................................................................................................................................... 40 

STUDENT AFFAIRS ........................................................................................................................................... 41 

STUDENT PARTICIPATION IN GOVERNANCE ........................................................................................................... 41 
POLICY ON CO-CURRICULUM INVOLVEMENT .......................................................................................................... 41 
STUDENT PUBLICATIONS ..................................................................................................................................................... 41 

LEARNING RESOURCES .................................................................................................................................. 43 

TUTORING ................................................................................................................................................................................... 43 
INDIVIDUAL CONSULTATION ........................................................................................................................................... 43 
ACCOMMODATIONS ............................................................................................................................................................... 43 
SEMINARS/WORKSHOPS ....................................................................................................................................................... 43 

PROHIBITION OF DISCRIMINATION, HARASSMENT, AND RETALIATION ..................................... 44 

STUDENT HANDBOOK – ADDITIONS, DELETIONS, AND CHANGES ................................................. 49 

DIRECTORY ........................................................................................................................................................ 50 

ATSU ADMINISTRATION ............................................................................................................................................................... 50 
ATSU DEANS .................................................................................................................................................................................. 51 

STUDENT HANDBOOK INDEX ...................................................................................................................... 52 

  



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   5 

MISSION STATEMENT 
A.T. Still University of Health Sciences serves as a learning-centered university dedicated to preparing highly competent 
professionals through innovative academic programs with a commitment to continue its osteopathic heritage and focus 
on whole person healthcare, scholarship, community health, interprofessional education, diversity, and underserved 
populations. 
 
About A.T. Still University 
Home of the first osteopathic medical school, established in 1892, A.T. Still University (ATSU) is recognized around the 
world.  A renowned, multidisciplinary healthcare educator, ATSU instills in students the knowledge, integrity, 
compassion, and hands-on experience needed to address the healthcare needs of the whole person. 
 
A.T. Still University provides graduate and professional programs in healthcare fields at campuses in Kirksville, Missouri, 
and Mesa, Arizona.  Its schools include Kirksville College of Osteopathic Medicine, Arizona School of Health Sciences, 
Arizona School of Dentistry & Oral Health, the College of Graduate Health Studies, and the School of Osteopathic 
Medicine in Arizona, and Missouri School of Dentistry & Oral Health. 
 
A.T. Still University’s investment in experienced faculty and state-of-the-art technology contributes to its reputation as 
one of the best multidisciplinary healthcare educational institutions in the nation.  Specifically, ATSU is recognized as 
one of America’s preeminent centers of excellence in geriatric health, intergenerational healthcare, rural practice 
methodologies, and applied wellness education. 
 
The University provides an environment in which students and faculty are continually challenged to cultivate a lifestyle 
of whole person care through education, wellness training, nutrition, psychology, competency based, problem-based 
learning, and co-curricular activities. 
 
In addition, ATSU facilitates a strong research environment through the A.T. Still Research Institute, which features a 
premier team of specialists and researchers.  The University also is the parent institution for the Museum of Osteopathic 
MedicineSM. 
 
ATSU is unique in that all programs offered at ATSU culminate in a master’s or doctoral degree.  Specific degrees and 
requirements can be found in each catalog or online at www.atsu.edu.  
 
  



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   6 

NOTICE OF NONDISCRIMINATION 
A.T. Still University (ATSU) does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, religion, ethnicity, national origin, sex 
(including pregnancy), gender, sexual orientation, gender identity, age, disability, or veteran status in admission or access 
to, or treatment or employment in its programs and activities. Dating violence, domestic violence, sexual assault (e.g., 
non-consensual sexual contact/intercourse), stalking, harassment, and retaliation are forms of discrimination prohibited 
by ATSU. 
 
To report violations of ATSU’s nondiscrimination policies, request information, or for assistance filing a police report, 
contact the following persons: 
 
Employees, members of the public,  
or beneficiaries should contact:   Students should contact: 
 
Arizona campus     Arizona campus 
Tonya Fitch     Beth Poppre 
Director of Human Resources Associate Vice President for Student Affairs 
Deputy Title IX Coordinator Deputy Title IX Coordinator 
5850 E. Still Circle 5850 E. Still Circle 
Mesa, AZ 85206     Mesa, AZ 85206 
480.219.6007     480.219.6026 
tfitch@atsu.edu     bpoppre@atsu.edu 
 
Missouri campus    Missouri campus 
Donna Brown     Lori Haxton 
Assistant Vice President of Human Resources  Vice President for Student Affairs 
Deputy Title IX Coordinator Deputy Title IX Coordinator 
800 W. Jefferson St.    800 W. Jefferson St. 
Kirksville, MO 63501     Kirksville, MO 63501 
660.626.2790     660.626.2236 
dbrown@atsu.edu     lhaxton@atsu.edu 
 
Alternately, discrimination complaints, reports, or questions may be directed to the ATSU Title IX Coordinator: 
 
Joe Vincent 
Title IX Coordinator 
800 W. Jefferson St. 
Kirksville, MO 63501 
660.626.2113 
titleix@atsu.edu 
 
 



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   7 

Accreditation 
Organization 

A.T. Still University of Health Sciences is incorporated under the laws of the state of Missouri as a nonprofit 
corporation.  The governing body is the Board of Trustees, which holds title to the properties of the University and 
establishes policies for its operation.  Responsibility for administration and day-to-day operations is delegated to the 
President and through the President to other staff of the University. 

A.T. Still University of Health Sciences 
Accredited by the Higher Learning Commission, 230 South LaSalle Street, Suite 7-500, Chicago, Illinois 60604-1413, 
800.621.7440. 

Approved by the Missouri State Department of Education for the training of students entitled to receive veterans’ 
educational benefits. 
 
Licensed by the Arizona State Board of Private Postsecondary Education. 

Qualified for purposes of appointment of its graduates as commissioned medical officers in the Armed Forces and the 
Public Health Service. 

Listed by the U.S. Department of State as an approved institution of higher learning for foreign students. 

Recognized by state boards of professional licensure. 

Approved by a number of arts and sciences colleges for up to 30 semester hours of basic science credit toward a 
bachelor of science degree, provided the student has completed a minimum of 90 semester hours at the arts and sciences 
college. 
 
Kirksville College of Osteopathic Medicine and School of Osteopathic Medicine in Arizona 
The Kirksville College of Osteopathic Medicine and the School of Osteopathic Medicine in Arizona are 
accredited by the American Osteopathic Association Commission on Osteopathic College Accreditation (COCA), 142 
East Ontario Street, Chicago, Illinois 60611, and 800.621.1773.  The American Osteopathic Association is recognized by 
the United States Department of Education as the accrediting agency for colleges training osteopathic physicians and 
surgeons. 
 
Arizona School of Health Sciences 
The Entry Level Doctor of Audiology (AuD) degree program is accredited by the Council on Academic Accreditation 
in Audiology and Speech-Language Pathology (CAA) of the American Speech-Language-Hearing Association. The 
address and telephone number of the CAA is 2200 Research Boulevard #310, Rockville, MD 20850, 800.498.2071 or 
301.296.5700. The ASHA web site is www.asha.org.  
 
The Accreditation Council for Occupational Therapy Education (ACOTE) of the American Occupational Therapy 
Association accredits the Occupational Therapy (MS) program. The address and telephone number of this agency 
is ACOTE C/O Accreditation Department American Occupational Therapy Association (AOTA) 
4720 Montgomery Lane Suite 200, Bethesda, MD 20824-1220;  

301.652.2682. ACOTE website: www.acoteonline.org. Accreditation e-mail: accred@aota.org 
 

Graduates are able to sit for the national certification examination administered by the National Board for Certification 
in Occupational Therapy (NBCOT).  After successful completion of this examination, the individual may use the 
designation Occupational Therapist, Registered (OTR).  Many states require licensure in order to practice, and state 
licenses are usually based on results of the NBCOT Certification Examination.  
 
The Residential Doctor of Physical Therapy Program is accredited by the Commission on Accreditation in Physical 
Therapy Education (CAPTE) of the American Physical Therapy Association (APTA).  Physical therapists must graduate 
from an accredited program to be eligible for licensure in the United States.  The address and telephone number of this 
agency is 1111 North Fairfax Street, Alexandria, VA 22314, 703.706.3245. 

 



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   8 

The Physician Assistant Studies Program is accredited by the Accreditation Review Commission on Education for 
the Physician Assistant (ARC-PA). Accreditation is required before graduates may take the National Certifying 
Examination.  The address and telephone number of this agency is 12000 Findley Road, Suite 150, Johns Creek, GA 
30097, 770.476.1224. 

"The ARC-PA has granted Accreditation-Continued status to the Physician Assistant Program sponsored by A.T. Still 
University Arizona School of Health Sciences. Accreditation-Continued is an accreditation status granted when a currently 
accredited program is in compliance with the ARC-PA Standards. 

Accreditation remains in effect until the program closes or withdraws from the accreditation process or until accreditation is 
withdrawn for failure to comply with the Standards. The approximate date for the next validation review of the program by 
the ARC-PA will be March 2021. The review date is contingent upon continued compliance with the Accreditation Standards 
and ARC-PA policy." 

 
The Post-Professional Athletic Training Education Program is accredited by the Commission on Accreditation of 
Athletic Training Education (CAATE), 2201 Double Creek Drive, Ste. 5006, Round Rock, TX 78664, Phone: 
512.733.9700. 
 
Arizona School of Dentistry & Oral Health 
The Arizona School of Dentistry & Oral Health (ASDOH) is accredited by the Commission on Dental Accreditation.  
The Commission is a specialized accrediting body recognized by the United States Department of Education.  The 
Commission on Dental Accreditation can be contacted at 211 East Chicago Avenue, Chicago, IL 60611 or by calling 
312.440.4653.  
 
College of Graduate Health Studies 
The College of Graduate Health Studies (CGHS) educates and prepares current and future health professionals for 
management positions in a variety of healthcare settings.  CGHS provides comprehensive and relevant health 
management instruction through high quality, innovative, online education.  Degree programs are:  Master of Public 
Health (MPH), Master of Health Administration (MHA), Doctor of Healthcare Administration (DHA), and Doctorate 
in Health Education (DHEd).  
 
School of Osteopathic Medicine in Arizona 
School of Osteopathic Medicine in Arizona (SOMA) is accredited by the Commission on Osteopathic College 
Accreditation (COCA) of the American Osteopathic Association, 142 East Ontario Street, Chicago, Illinois 60611.  
COCA is recognized by the United States Department of Education (USDE) as the only accrediting agency for pre-
doctoral osteopathic medical education.

  
Missouri School of Dentistry & Oral Health 
The Missouri School of Dentistry & Oral Health (MOSDOH) has initial accreditation from the Commission on Dental 
Accreditation.  The Commission is a specialized accrediting body recognized by the United States Department of 
Education.  The Commission on Dental Accreditation can be contacted at 211 East Chicago Avenue, Chicago, IL 60611 
or by calling 312.440.4653.  

  



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   9 

PRINCIPLES FOR DIVERSITY  

A.T. Still University of Health Sciences recognizes, values, and affirms that diversity contributes richness to the 
University community and enhances the quality of education and campus life for individuals and groups. 

ATSU students, faculty, staff and administrators are valued for their diversity as reflected by gender, race, national origin, 
age, religious beliefs, social/economic background, sexual orientation, political beliefs, and disabilities. 

ATSU is committed to creating and maintaining an environment where persons can work together in an atmosphere free 
of all forms of abusive or demeaning communication.  ATSU acknowledges the individual right of expression within the 
bounds of courtesy, sensitivity, and respect. 

The University attracts a diverse student body representing nearly every state and several foreign countries.  The cultural 
and ethnic diversity within the student body has given the University its national presence and character.  Many of the 
University’s alumni have returned to their homes seeking employment opportunities, resulting in a strong national 
support group. 
 
ATSU creates and supports a campus community that educates healthcare professionals who value and appreciate the 
importance of, and have a unique perspective and outlook on, diversity. ATSU seeks to improve the quality of life of 
faculty, staff, and students by developing and implementing policies and programs that support the ATSU philosophy 
on diversity. The University hopes to help students learn about the different cultures in society, understand that 
diversity, and actively seek to work with clients from varied cultures and backgrounds. This diversity-rich experience at 
ATSU adds value to our campus community.  
 

  



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   10 

REGISTRAR’S OFFICE 

STUDENT HEALTH INSURANCE 
The University requires all students in the residential programs to maintain personal hospitalization/health insurance 
coverage. Proof of adequate coverage, as defined by ATSU, is required from each student at the beginning of his/her 
first academic year.  - Students will sign an insurance compliance form upon matriculation. Program specific 
requirements may result in a new insurance form prior to clinical rotations. Coverage must be maintained throughout the 
duration of enrollment.  Students should ensure that their insurance plan contains needle stick coverage if applicable to 
their academic program. – Notification will be electronically distributed annually to remind students of the University 
requirements to maintain personal hospitalization/health insurance coverage. Questions regarding health insurance 
coverage may be addressed to the Registrar’s Office.  Failure to demonstrate and maintain required insurance coverage 
may result in suspension or dismissal from the University. 
 

CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECK 
A.T. Still University requires applicants in the following residential programs to complete a criminal background 
check prior to matriculation as a student:  

• Doctor of Audiology 
• Doctor of Dental Medicine 
• Doctor of Osteopathic Medicine 
• Doctor of Physical Therapy  
• Master of Science in Athletic Training  
• Master of Science in Biomedical Sciences 
• Master of Science in Occupational Therapy 
• Master of Science in Physician Assistant Studies  
• Certificate in Orthodontics 

The following online programs require applicants to complete a criminal background check prior to matriculation as a 
student:  

• Doctor of Athletic Training 
• Doctor of Health Education 
• Doctor of Health Administration 
• Doctor of Health Sciences 
• Master of Health Administration 
• Master of Science in Kinesiology 
• Master of Science in Advanced Physician Assistant Studies – Clinical Medicine Concentration 
• Master of Public Health  
• Master of Public Health with Dental Emphasis 

The background checks are conducted by PreCheck Inc., a firm specializing in criminal background checks for 
healthcare workers. The University reserves the right to require any student to have a criminal background check. 
 
Final approval for matriculation to A.T. Still University is contingent upon satisfactory review of information contained 
in the criminal background check report. 
 
Applicants and current students are required to report within 5 business days any arrests, fines, charges (pending and/or 
dropped), or convictions that may occur from the time their admissions agreement was signed. Such reports should be 
submitted to the vice president for student affairs.  
 
An increasing number of clinical training sites are requiring criminal background checks before allowing students to 
participate in clinical experiences and training. Hospitals, clinics and health education centers are requiring such 
proof to protect patients and others. Such checks will be part of a student's lifelong process of documenting and re-



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   11 

documenting his/her career credentials, as well as assuring the public he/she is qualified and adheres to the best of 
standards.  
 
Questions concerning this policy may be directed to the Registrar’s Office, 660.626.2356 or registrarsoffice@atsu.edu.  
 

STUDENT RECORDS 
Transcripts and Records 
Permanent education records maintained by the University are the responsibility of the registrar.  Transcripts of 
academic records will contain only information regarding academic status.  In cases where disciplinary action leads to the 
student's ineligibility for re-enrollment into the University (suspension or expulsion), disciplinary action will become a 
part of the permanent academic record.  Disciplinary records or information from such records will be made available to 
persons outside of the University only on the formal written request of the student involved or as otherwise allowed by 
law or regulation.   
 
Academic records and financial aid records or information from such records will be used by University personnel who 
have legitimate responsibility for this student's personal welfare and when necessary to the discharge of their official 
duties.  
 
Financial assistance records will be maintained by the University only so long as the student (or graduate) has a 
promissory note or notes outstanding through a University loan program.  Except for the purpose of official audits, 
financial assistance records will be made available to persons outside the University only upon the formal written request 
of the student (or graduate) involved or as otherwise allowed by law or legislation.   
 
Student health records will be maintained by the University as prescribed by professional ethics and federal and state 
laws. 
 
In compliance with the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 1974 (FERPA), students will be permitted to 
review their educational records within 45 days of written request to the registrar.  Also, students may restrict disclosure 
of directory information by completing a “Nondisclosure of Directory Information Form” available from the Registrar’s 
Office.  The FERPA restriction will remain in effect until the Registrar’s Office is notified in writing to remove the 
restriction.  The following items are designated as “Directory Information”:  name, address, telephone number, email 
address, dates of attendance, class, name of spouse, previous institution(s) attended, major field of study, awards, full 
time/part time status, degree(s) conferred (including dates), class schedule/roster, and photographs.  
 
In compliance with FERPA regulations, an official or unofficial transcript of record will be transmitted to a second or 
requesting party only on written request of the current or former student.  The required transcript release may be 
authorized through the National Clearinghouse’s online transcript services website:  http://www.getmytranscript.org.    
If a student who has completed more than one academic program at ATSU submits a transcript request, the transcript 
records for all programs will be issued. 
 
All employees of ATSU are required to read and sign the ATSU Staff Handbook which addresses FERPA.  Annually 
employees are asked to review FERPA and the online FERPA tutorial during the annual employee training.  In addition, 
the Registrar’s Office will periodically send FERPA reminders and information through a variety of distribution 
methods. 
 
Students who have not discharged their financial and other obligations to this University shall not have transcripts or 
recommendations made available until such obligations are met. 
 
If the University has knowledge that a student or graduate is in default on a federal, state, outside agency, or institutional 
loan or service obligation, the University will withhold all official transcripts, National Board scores, and letters of 
recommendation for internships, residencies, employment, staff privileges, specialty certification, and licensing. Students 
who fail to satisfactorily discharge their obligations to the University prior to the date of graduation and who have failed 
to do so following graduation shall not have the privilege of having transcripts, other records, or recommendations sent 
to any institution or entity until such debts are paid. 
 



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   12 

Questions concerning records and grades should be brought to the Registrar’s Office, 660.626.2356 or 
registrarsoffice@atsu.edu.  
 
 
Registration and Records Hold 
A.T. Still University reserves the right to place a Hold on the registration or release of records, for current or former 
students who have outstanding financial obligation to the University, or have not met a particular enrollment 
requirement such as providing official transcripts, maintaining health insurance coverage, completing the financial aid 
exit interview, etc.  
 
A Registration Hold will prevent students from registering for classes in current and/or future terms. A Records Hold will 
prevent the release of records such as the unofficial/official transcript, enrollment or graduation verification, etc. 
 
Current students can determine if they have a hold on their record or registration by visiting the “My Profile>My 
Message Center” section of the CampusVue student portal at my.atsu.edu.  
 
A Hold is not removed until you resolve the problem which caused the issuing department to place the Hold on your 
record. Holds can be initiated by a variety of University departments, including but not limited to: Controller’s Office, 
Financial Services, Registrar’s Office, Student Affairs, etc.  
 
Questions concerning records and grades should be brought to the Registrar’s Office, 660.626.2356 or 
registrarsoffice@atsu.edu.  
 
Record Retention Procedures 
The record retention procedures for the University include but are not limited to: 

1. Non-academic records of disciplinary actions will be maintained by the University as the responsibility of the 
Department of Student Affairs.  Records will be maintained for one year after graduation at which time the 
records will be destroyed unless otherwise directed by the dean of a college/school. 
 

2. In cases where disciplinary action leads to a student's dismissal/ineligibility for re-enrollment, the record 
becomes a part of the permanent academic file and transcript.  
 

3. Financial assistance records will be maintained by the University for three years.  A promissory note for 
campus-based loans will be kept until it is paid in full. 
 

4. General record policies are also available upon request from student financial services, counseling services, and 
admissions. 

 
Grading 
A.T. Still University adheres to the grading practices recommended under FERPA.  Grades are not posted in a public 
manner either by student name, social security number, or student identification number.  FERPA permits the posting 
of grades only if the student is assigned a unique identifier known only to the student and the faculty member. 
 
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA)  
The Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA) affords students certain rights with respect to their 
education records. They include: 

• The student has the right to inspect and review his/her education records. To review records, a student must 
submit a Request to Review Academic Records form to the Registrar’s Office.  Students may review their 
records in the Registrar’s Office on either the Missouri or Arizona campus or non-printable PDF for off 
campus.  The Registrar’s Office will provide records within 45 days of the receipt of the request.  
 

• The student has the right to request the amendment of the student’s education records to ensure that they are 
not inaccurate, misleading, or otherwise in violation of the student’s privacy or other rights. Students may ask 
the University to amend a record that they believe is inaccurate or misleading. They should write the University 
official responsible for the record, clearly identify the part of the record they want changed, and specify why it 
is inaccurate or misleading. If the University decides not to amend the record as requested by the student, the 



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   13 

University will notify the student of the decision and advise the student of his or her right to a hearing 
regarding the request for amendment.  Additional information regarding the hearing procedures will be 
provided to the student when notified of the right to a hearing.   
 

• The student has the right to consent to disclosures of personally identifiable information contained in the 
student’s education records, except to the extent that FERPA authorizes disclosure without consent. One 
exception that permits disclosure without consent is disclosure to school officials with legitimate educational 
interests.  A school official is a person employed by the University in an administrative, supervisory, academic 
or research, or support staff position (including law enforcement unit personnel and health staff); a person or 
company with whom the University has contracted (such as an attorney, auditor, or collection agent); a person 
serving on the Board of Trustees; or a student serving on an official committee, such as a disciplinary or 
grievance committee, or assisting another school official performing his or her tasks. A school official has a 
legitimate educational interest if the official needs to review an education record in order to fulfill his or her 
professional responsibility.   
 

• The student has the right to file with the U.S. Department of Education a complaint concerning alleged failures 
by the University to comply with the requirements of FERPA. The name and address of the office that 
administers FERPA is: Family Policy Compliance Office, U.S. Department of Education, 400 Maryland Ave., 
SW, Washington, DC 20202-4605.  
 

The student has the right to obtain a copy of the University’s student records policy.  A copy of the policy may be 
obtained from the Registrar’s Office.  
 

VETERAN'S BENEFITS 

A.T. Still University is approved by the U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs (DVA) for the certification of students 
eligible to receive VA educational benefits.  ATSU fully complies with Executive Order 13607: Establishing the 
Principles of Excellence.  Our personnel are aware and committed to working with veterans and active duty soldiers to 
ensure student success. 

All students who receive VA educational benefits are assisted by the School Certifying Official who is located on their 
respective campus. Please refer to the information below for the proper School Certifying Official contact information. 

School Certifying Officials: 
ARIZONA CAMPUS 
Travis Eagen, Records Coordinator 
Registrar's Office 
A.T. Still University 
5850 E. Still Circle 
Mesa, AZ 85206-3618 
480.265.8068 (phone),  
888.676.6701 (fax) 
teagen@atsu.edu 

MISSOURI CAMPUS 
Katie Clay, Assistant Registrar 
Registrar's Office  
A.T. Still University 
800 W. Jefferson 
Kirksville, MO  63501 
660.626.2356 (phone), 888.676.6701 (fax) 
kclay@atsu.edu

 
Review of Prior Education and Training 38 CFR 21.4253(d)(3) 
In the instance where a program accepts transfer credit, this institution will inquire about each veteran‘s previous 
education and training, and request transcripts from all prior institutions, including military training, traditional college 
coursework and vocational training. Previous transcripts will be evaluated and credit will be granted, as appropriate. 

Many of ATSU's programs require students to provide copies of their official transcripts from all colleges and 
universities attended as one of the admissions requirements.  Student veterans that have been accepted to a program that 
does not require transcripts from all colleges and universities attended will have to provide these copies to their School 
Certifying Official.  These transcripts beyond the required documents for admission do not have to be official copies. 

If you have any questions, please contact your School Certifying Official.   



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   14 

STUDENT FINANCIAL SERVICES 

SATISFACTORY ACADEMIC PROGRESS FOR FEDERAL FINANCIAL AID 
According to the United States Department of Education regulations (34CFR 668.16 and 668.34 and October 29, 2010, 
Final Federal Register), all students receiving federal financial assistance must meet and maintain satisfactory academic 
progress.  Student Financial Services will review the academic progress of financial aid recipients after each payment 
period.  Satisfactory academic progress (SAP) is measured in terms of qualitative and quantitative standards.  
 
Qualitative Measure 
The qualitative measure of a student's progress is measured by cumulative grade point average. The minimum 
cumulative GPA students must maintain for financial aid is as follows: 

Minimum Cumulative 
Grade Point Average for Financial Aid 
at A.T. Still University of Health Sciences 

2.00 for all programs on 4.0 scale 
70% for all programs on 100% scale 

 
Quantitative Measure 
Maximum Time Frame 
Financial aid recipients must complete an educational program within a time frame no longer than 150% of the 
published length of the educational program.  All attempted withdrawn, failed, repeated, and/or transferred credits that 
apply to a student's program count toward this maximum time limit. For example, a student pursuing a doctorate degree 
requiring 120 credit hours may attempt up to 180 credit hours before financial aid eligibility is suspended (120 x 150% = 
180).  A student pursuing a doctorate degree requiring  5100 contact hours may attempt up to 7650 contact hours before 
financial aid eligibility is suspended (5100 x 150% = 7650). 
 
Pace of Progression 
Pace of progression is required to ensure students complete within a maximum time frame and that the pace is measured 
at each standard review time.  Financial aid recipients must maintain a 67% minimum completion rate for attempted 
credit hours or contact hours. For example, a student pursuing a doctorate degree requiring 120 credit hours may 
attempt up to 180 hours before financial aid eligibility is suspended (120 ÷ 180 = 67%). A student pursuing a doctorate 
degree requiring 5100 contact  hours may attempt up to 7650 contact hours before financial aid eligibility is suspended 
(5100 ÷7650 = 67%). 
 
Dropped, failed, and remedial courses for which no credit is received do not count towards credit hours earned but do 
count toward credit hours attempted.  Credit hours for a course are earned by completing and passing the class. 
 
Financial Aid Warning 
Failure to meet the minimum academic progress requirements will result in a student being issued a financial aid 
warning. Students issued a financial aid warning will have one payment period to correct a progress problem due to 
qualitative or quantitative standards. Students will be notified of their status in writing via ATSU email.  Students issued 
a financial aid warning will have an opportunity to file an appeal to request financial aid probation prior to the upcoming  
standard review time, which is at the end of each payment period. 
 
Financial Aid Probation 
If a student appeals his/her financial aid probation status and the appeal is approved, that student is put on financial aid 
probation for one payment period.  A student may receive federal financial aid while on financial aid probation if he/she 
meets the terms of his/her appeal decision.  If a student fails to meet SAP standards during the term of financial aid 
probation, he/she may request an additional appeal. 
 
Financial Aid Suspension 
Students who fail to meet the requirements of the financial aid warning or do not appeal their financial aid probation 
status are placed on financial aid suspension and are not eligible for federal financial aid.  These students will receive 
written notification to their ATSU email account of their failure to comply and that future federal aid will be canceled.   
 



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   15 

 
Appeal Procedure 
Students who have been issued a financial aid warning may submit a written appeal for reinstatement of eligibility prior 
to the start of the next payment period. Occasionally, extenuating circumstances contribute to their inability to meet the 
requirements for satisfactory progress. Extenuating circumstances include, but are not limited to, the following: 

 Death of an immediate family member 
 Severe injury or illness of the student or an immediate family member 
 Emergency situations such as fire or flood 
 Legal separation from spouse or divorce 
 Military reassignment or required job transfers or shift changes 

 
Students who have extenuating circumstances may appeal using the following procedure: 

1. Submit a completed appeal form. Student will be notified if additional supporting documentation is required.  
2. Appeal packet is presented to the Satisfactory Academic Progress (SAP) Committee for consideration.  
3. Student is notified via ATSU email of the SAP Committee's decision and recommendations. 

 
Students whose appeal is denied must establish eligibility by completing courses without federal aid in one or more 
payment periods at ATSU until the cumulative GPA and/or completion rate meet the required standard before any 
additional federal aid will be disbursed. 
 
Reinstatement 
Federal financial aid may be reinstated when one of the following conditions has been met: 

1. The student completes courses without federal aid in one or more payment periods at ATSU until the 
cumulative GPA and/or completion rate meet the required standard. 

OR 
2. The student files an appeal and the SAP Committee approves the appeal. 

 
It is the student's responsibility to notify Student Financial Services when reinstatement conditions have been 
met. 
 

TUITION PAYMENT POLICY 
Residential programs’ tuition, educational supply, and equipment fees are due and payable at the beginning of each 
semester for ASDOH, MOSDOH and SOMA. For ASHS and KCOM, tuition is due at the beginning of the fall and 
spring quarters. The tuition and fees will cover payment for the terms mentioned previously. The Controller’s Office will 
receive tuition payments and make refunds as necessary.     
 
Online programs’ tuition is due 14 calendar days prior to the first day of class. For programs with payment per credit or 
course, the tuition covers the payment for the coming quarter. For programs that have payment per program, payment 
in full is due prior to the start of the program or per their admissions agreement on a quarterly payment schedule. The 
Controller’s Office will receive tuition payments and make refunds as necessary.    
 
A late payment fee will be assessed on past due amounts at the rate of eighteen percent (18%) per annum, beginning the 
fourth (4th)  business day after the due date. A service charge of $25.00 for returned checks will be assessed. Any waiver 
of the late payment fee applies only to the amount applied for on eligible loans or payable from approved third party 
sources. Students owing balances for the previous academic term will be required to pay past due amounts and late 
charges before registration for the next term.  
 
The University will withhold all official transcripts, national board scores and letters of recommendation for internships, 
residencies, employment, staff privileges, specialty certification and licensing under the following circumstances:  

1. There is an outstanding balance due the University for tuition, fees, short term or emergency loans or any other 
amount due the University.   

2. There is a default on any student loan obtained through the University.  
3. In the event that it becomes necessary to engage an attorney and/or collection agency to secure collection of 

any debt owed to ATSU by a student or former student, the student  will be required to pay any and all 



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   16 

collection fees, late charges, interest, legal fees, and other recovery expenses incurred by the University, their 
successors or assigns.    

In the event an ATSU Scholar Award recipient does not complete his/her education at ATSU, the Scholar Award must 
be repaid to ATSU under one of the following options:  

1. Repayment in full within three (3) months of the date of withdrawal/dismissal with no interest charge.  
2. If not paid in full under option 1 above, the balance is due in twelve (12) monthly installments plus interest 

based on the prime rate at a local Kirksville bank as of the date of withdrawal/dismissal and will begin accruing 
on same date.    

3. If a repayment agreement is not established or becomes sixty (60) days past due, the remaining balance will be 
referred to a collection agency; and the former student will be responsible for all related costs the University 
incurs that are associated with collecting the debt.  

 

TUITION REFUND/REPAYMENT 
Refund Policy 
A student who officially withdraws from any program while at A.T. Still University (ATSU) prior to the end of a 
payment period must complete an Exit Process form. A student’s eligibility for a refund will be determined by one of the 
two following formulas. 
 
Institutional Refund Formula (For students who did not receive federal financial assistance) 
If a student withdraws during a payment period, ATSU will determine how much tuition, fees, and equipment charges (if 
any) were unearned by the institution. It will be figured by calculating how many remaining calendar days (or contact 
hours) there are in the payment period divided by the total number of calendar days in that same payment period. The 
institution will pay back to the student (or lender) the unearned amount. After 60% of the payment period, the 
institution will have earned the total amount paid for that payment period. 
 
For example, if a student withdrew after 51 calendar days, but paid for 153 calendar days, ATSU would have earned 
33.3% of educational costs paid. Therefore, 66.7% of the educational costs paid are unearned. ATSU would refund to 
the student (or lender) 66.7% of the tuition, fees, and equipment charges paid. 
 

• Educational costs paid for 153 calendar days = $30,602.00 
• Calendar days attended by the student = 51 
• Calendar days remaining in the payment period = 102 (153 - 51) 
• 102 ÷ 153 = 66.7% (Percentage of educational costs unearned by ATSU) 
• 66.7% of $30,602.00 = $20,411.53 (Educational costs unearned by ATSU) 
• Amount ATSU refunds to the student (or lender) = $20,411.53 

 
Return of Title IV Funds Formula (For students who received federal financial assistance) 
If a Title IV recipient withdraws during a payment period, the institution must calculate the amount of Title IV funds 
that was unearned by the student. Unearned Title IV funds will be based on how many calendar days are remaining in 
the payment period divided by the total number of calendar days (or contact hours) in the payment period. Unearned 
Title IV funds must be returned to Title IV programs, up to 60% of the payment period for which the student was 
charged tuition/fees and equipment charges. After 60% of the payment period, the student will have earned all Title IV 
funds for that payment period; and no financial returns or refunds will be made. 
 
For example, if a student paid tuition, fees, and equipment charges (if applicable) with Title IV funds for 174 calendar 
days, but withdrew after 87 calendar days, the percentage of Title IV funds earned would be 50.0%.  
 
Unearned Title IV funds would be 50.0%. Therefore, ATSU would have to return 50.0% of all Title IV funds to the 
lender. 

• Tuition, fees, and equipment charges paid with Title IV funds for 174 calendar days = $30,602.00 
• Calendar days attended by the student = 87 
• Calendar days remaining in the payment period = 87 (174 - 87) 



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   17 

• 87 ÷ 174 = 50.0%  (Percentage of Title IV funds unearned) 
• 50.0% of $30,602.00 = $15,301.00  (Unearned Title IV funds) 

Amount ATSU repays to the lender = $15,301.00. The funds must be paid back to the federal loan programs in the 
following order: 

1. Federal Unsubsidized Stafford Loan 
2. Federal Subsidized Stafford Loan 
3. Federal Perkins Loan 
4. Federal GradPLUS Loan 

 
Requirements for Return of Tuition Assistance (TA) Funds 
All Tuition Assistance (TA) Funds will be returned directly to the military service, not to the service member up to the 
start date, 100% of all TA funds will be returned to the appropriate military service when the service member fails to: 
begin attendance, start a course (regardless if the student starts other courses), or the course is cancelled. All Tuition 
Assistance (TA) funds will be returned according to the university's institutional refund policy. A committee comprising 
of the Dean of the applicable school, the university CFO, and Vice President for Student Affairs will determine the 
appropriate actions needed when a Service member ceases his/her attendance due to a military service obligation. This 
decision will take into consideration the unique circumstances for each individual Service member, with the goal of no 
student debt for the returned portion.  
 

TUITION REDUCTION FOR DECELERATED SCHEDULE 
Students on an extended graduation date schedule will pay 50% of normal tuition, and 100% of normal educational 
supply fees for each extended year.  If the graduation date is not extended, the student will pay for repeat courses along 
with normal tuition and educational supply fees. 
 
Example:  Student “A” began as a 2018 KCOM graduate.  However, it was determined that s/he needed to have his/her 
graduation date extended to 2019.  Therefore, s/he will be billed for four years of normal tuition and one year of 50% 
tuition.   
 
Tuition will be billed twice each academic year, beginning in the 2014-15 year. 
 
The two examples apply for a four-year program of study: 
 
Example #1 Student Decelerates in First Semester of First Year of Study: 

Program Year 
(Example of 4-year program) 

Tuition 
Regular Schedule 

Tuition 
Decelerated Schedule 

Year 1 1st Disbursement = 50% 1st Disbursement = 50% 
2nd Disbursement = 50% 2nd Disbursement = 50% 

Year 2 1st Disbursement = 50% 1st Disbursement = 25% 
2nd Disbursement = 50% 2nd Disbursement = 25% 

Year 3 1st Disbursement = 50% 1st Disbursement = 50% 
2nd Disbursement = 50% 2nd Disbursement = 50% 

Year 4 1st Disbursement = 50% 1st Disbursement = 50% 
2nd Disbursement = 50% 2nd Disbursement = 50% 

Year 5 N/A 1st Disbursement = 50% 
N/A 2nd Disbursement = 50% 

Total Tuition Charged upon anticipated 
completion of program 

 
400% 

 
450% 

 
Students will receive 100% of all eligible living expenses for each disbursement period. 
The educational supply fee will be charged at the full amount for every year enrolled in the program. 
 
Example #2 Student Decelerates in Second Semester of Second Year of Study: 

Program Year 
(Example of 4-year program) 

Tuition 
Regular Schedule 

Tuition 
Decelerated Schedule 



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   18 

Year 1 1st Disbursement = 50% 1st Disbursement = 50% 
2nd Disbursement = 50% 2nd Disbursement = 50% 

Year 2 1st Disbursement = 50% 1st Disbursement = 50% 
2nd Disbursement = 50% 2nd Disbursement = 50% 

Year 3 1st Disbursement = 50% 1st Disbursement = 25% 
2nd Disbursement = 50% 2nd Disbursement = 25% 

Year 4 1st Disbursement = 50% 1st Disbursement = 50% 
2nd Disbursement = 50% 2nd Disbursement = 50% 

Year 5 N/A 1st Disbursement = 50% 
N/A 2nd Disbursement = 50% 

Total Tuition Charged upon anticipated 
completion of program 

 
400% 

 
450% 

 
Students will receive 100% of all eligible living expenses for each disbursement period. 
The educational supply fee will be charged at the full amount for every year enrolled in the program. 
 
GENERAL POLICIES 
ABSENCE POLICY 
ATSU is on a standard academic year calendar with specific beginning and ending dates for each semester.  Therefore, 
ATSU is not permitted to grant a Leave of Absence (LOA). 
 
Academic Deans may offer an excused absence to students, as stated in the University Student Handbook. 
Students must be able to return to their classes at the same point that the approved excused absence was granted 
without extending their completion time. 
 
Students, who cannot return from their excused absence at the same academic point where they left off, will be 
withdrawn from the University.  Tuition refunds will follow the Return of Title IV funding regulations. 
Re-admission for withdrawn students will follow the program/University’s re-admission policy and be considered by 
each Dean on an individual basis. 
 

EXTERNAL GRADUATE STUDENT FELLOWSHIP POLICY 
Fellowships can enhance the educational experience of graduate students by allowing them to pursue studies according 
to their own interests and needs.  An approved external graduate student fellowship application must be on file prior to 
beginning the fellowship.  No fellowships will be allowed to count retroactively.  In order to apply for an approved 
external fellowship, a student must be in good academic standing.  All A.T. Still University policies apply while on 
fellowship.  Fellowship applications are available in the Dean’s Office.   
A student may select from the following fellowship status options and must designate the selected option on the external 
fellowship application.  Students are responsible for understanding all potential implications their selection may have on 
their academic status, financial aid, and associated charges. 

Options: 
1. Receive ATSU academic credit.   

a. Fellowship information must be supplied to the Dean of the College/School who will determine 
ATSU fellowship credit hours based on a number of factors including: length of time in weeks, 
estimated contact hours, and fellowship deliverables.   

b. All fellowships receiving ATSU academic credit will receive a Pass/Fail grade.   
c. The Dean may consider the fellowship as a substitution for elective requirements. 
d. Tuition will be charged based on program specific billing.  Once credit hours have been determined, 

please contact the Controller’s Office for billing questions. 
e. Students receiving ATSU academic credit may be financial aid eligible.  Once credit hours have been 

determined, please contact Financial Services for financial aid questions. 
f. Please check with your program to determine if the fellowship will have any impact to your estimated 

graduation date requiring an extended schedule. 
2. No ATSU academic credit received but remain as an active ATSU student. 



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   19 

a. Fellowship information must be supplied to the Dean of the College/School who will approve the 
student’s time away and establish a deadline for re-enrollment in ATSU coursework.  If the student 
does not return within the specified timeframe, the student will be moved to a withdrawn status. 

b. The student will be assessed a $100 retention fee per semester or a $50 retention fee per quarter or 
block. 

c. The student is enrolled in a 0 credit continuous graduate enrollment course and does not meet the 
minimum half-time enrollment requirements to be considered for financial aid.  Please contact 
Financial Services for questions regarding loan repayment. 

d. If the student receives academic credit for the fellowship at another academic institution, the student 
may submit a transfer credit request to the Dean of the College/School and the credit may be 
considered for transfer to ATSU and designated on the student’s ATSU transcript.  The final transfer 
of credit will be processed upon re-enrollment in ATSU coursework. 

e. If the student does not receive academic credit for the fellowship, the student may submit fellowship 
information to the Dean of the College/School and the Dean may approve a notation on the ATSU 
transcript that the student was not enrolled for the specified period of time due to an external 
fellowship.  The notation will appear upon re-enrollment in ATSU coursework. 

3. No ATSU academic credit received and withdraw from ATSU. 
a. Fellowship information must be supplied to the Dean of the College/School who will approve the 

student’s time away and place him/her in an Incomplete Withdraw status.  A timeframe for re-
enrollment will be stated and if the student does not return within the specified timeframe, the student 
will be moved to a withdrawn status. 

b. A student in an Incomplete Withdraw status is not considered enrolled and cannot be considered for 
financial aid purposes.  Please contact Financial Services for questions regarding loan repayment. 

c. If the student receives academic credit for the fellowship at another academic institution, the student 
may submit a transfer credit request to the Dean of the College/School and the credit may be 
considered for transfer to ATSU and designated on the student’s ATSU transcript.  The final transfer 
of credit will be processed upon re-enrollment in ATSU coursework. 

d. If the student does not receive academic credit for the fellowship, the student may submit fellowship 
information to the Dean of the College/School; and the Dean may approve a notation on the ATSU 
transcript that the student was not enrolled for the specified period of time due to an external 
fellowship.  The notation will appear upon re-enrollment in ATSU coursework. 

 

ENROLLMENT DEFINITIONS 
Continuous Enrollment 
Students admitted to a residential program must maintain continuous enrollment until completion of all graduation 
requirements. Maintaining continuous enrollment and payment of the associated tuition charge acknowledges both the 
student’s own academic efforts in completion of degree requirements without having to reapply to the University and 
the student’s use of University resources, including facilities and faculty services.  
 
Continuous enrollment must be for a minimum of one-hour credit in the appropriate course designated by the  
department or school. When no suitable credit registration is available, students may fulfill the continuous enrollment    
requirement by registration in Continuous Graduate Enrollment CGE700, for no academic credit. Tuition for CGE700  
will be charged at the rate of $400/per quarter or $800/semester. The appropriate charge will be assessed for each 
quarter/semester that the student maintains enrollment until all degree requirements are completed. Tuition assessed 
under this policy will not be pro-rated. 
 

ENROLLMENT STATUS 
This policy sets forth the definitions for determining student enrollment status. Eligibility to receive federal financial aid 
and in-school loan deferment requires students to be enrolled at a minimum of half-time status. Federal guidelines 



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   20 

permit graduate schools to establish their own enrollment status definitions. 
 

Programs under the ATSU semester system are defined as follows for each term (fall, spring, and summer 
terms). 
   Hours Per Semester   Hours Per Block 
Full-Time  9 or more semester hours   4.5 or more credit hours 
¾ Time   7-8 semester hours   3.5-4 credit hours 
Half-Time  5-6 semester hours   2.5-3 credit hours 
*Clock hours will be converted to semester credit hours by dividing the total number of clock hours per 
semester by 15. 
Programs under the old quarter system remain unchanged and are defined as follows for each quarter. 
Full-Time  9 or more quarter credit hours 
Half-Time  5 or more quarter credit hours 

 

WITHDRAWAL FROM SCHOOL 
Residential Students requesting to withdraw from ATSU must first meet with the Dean of their school.  After meeting 
with their Dean, they will meet with the Vice President for Student Affairs, the Associate Vice President for Student 
Affairs, or their designees.  The Student Affairs Office will provide a link to an online withdrawal form for the student 
to complete.  A student is not considered officially withdrawn until this form is submitted.  The date of withdrawal will 
be the date the form is submitted. 
 
Online program students are required to contact the academic program in order to obtain the web link for the online 
withdrawal form.  Failure to complete the official withdrawal process may result in a hold being placed on all academic 
records. 
 
 
 

1. Medical Withdrawal--Granted to students who have a medical reason acceptable to the University not to 
exceed six months.  Students may apply for re-admission.  The Admissions Committee will determine 
acceptance, and the dean of the college/school will determine placement in the event of acceptance.  

 
3. Advanced Study Withdrawal--Granted to students who generally complete the first two years and wish to 

leave ATSU to pursue educational opportunities, such as PhD programs or research fellowships, grants, etc.  
Advanced study withdrawal will be granted by the Dean of the College/School for a maximum of one year 
with renewal.  Re-admission is guaranteed provided:  (1) the student has remained in compliance with ATSU’s 
Codes of Academic Conduct and Behavioral Standards while on leave; (2) the student makes satisfactory 
academic progress at the sponsoring institution, and (3) the student meets the technical standards for 
admission.  Applicants for an advanced study withdrawal will be required to supply appropriate documentation 
as determined by the University.  Students seeking Advanced Study Withdrawal should initially meet with the 
Dean of the College/School to discuss the appropriateness of the request. 

 
4. Military Withdrawal--Granted to students whose military reserve obligations may necessitate a period of 

absence from the academic program when they are called to extended active duty.  Re-admission is guaranteed 
pending proof of compliance with minimal technical standards and the Codes of Academic and Behavioral 
Conduct.  A committee comprising of the Dean of the applicable school, the university CFO, and Vice 
President for Student Affairs will determine the appropriate actions needed when a Service member ceases 
his/her attendance due to a military service obligation. This decision will take into consideration the unique 
circumstances for each individual Service member, with the goal of no student debt for the returned portion.  

 
 

5. Personal Withdrawal--Granted to students who wish to voluntarily leave ATSU for personal reasons.  
Students withdrawing from ATSU must apply for re-admission.   
 

6. Administrative Withdrawal--A.T. Still University reserves the right to administratively withdraw students for 
non-compliance with University policy; non-attendance or participation as required by the student’s academic 



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   21 

program;  failure to fulfill financial, academic or legal obligations; or failure of the student to initiate the official 
withdrawal process. 
 
Students who are administratively withdrawn will be notified of the action in writing by the University official 
initiating the withdrawal.  

 
Violations of the University’s Code of Academic Conduct or Code of Behavioral Standards will not be 
addressed under the Administrative Withdrawal policy. Please refer to the University Handbook – Disciplinary 
Sanctions section for additional information. 

 
The following table outlines the grade assigned to students who drop any or all classes. Questions concerning this 
policy should be directed to the Registrar’s Office. 
 

Residential programs Withdraw Grade 

Withdraw occurring on first day of class through first 
50% of enrollment period W (Withdrawal) 

Withdraw during final 50% of enrollment period WF (Withdrawal Fail) or WP (Withdrawal Pass) 

  *Unless chair approves WA (Withdrawal Approved) grade 

Online Programs (excludes Transitional Audiology 
& Transitional Physical Therapy) Withdraw grade 

Week 1-8 -W 

Week 9- end of quarter Grade earned at time of drop 

  *Unless chair approves WA grade 

4 week modules - Transitional Audiology Withdraw Grade 

Week 1-3 -W 

Week 4 Grade earned at time of drop 

  *Unless chair approves WA grade 

6 week modules - Transitional Physical Therapy Withdraw Grade 

Week 1-4 -W 

Week 5-6 Grade earned at time of drop 

  *Unless chair approves WA grade 

8 week modules - Transitional Audiology Withdraw Grade 

Week 1-6 W 

Week 7-8 Grade earned at time of drop 

  *Unless chair approves WA grade 

I f  due  to  extraord inary  c i r cumstances ,  a  s tudent  i s  r equired  to  wi thdraw a f t e r  the  dead l ine  for  r e c e iv ing  a  W grade ,  s/he may 
reques t  to  r e c e iv e  a  grade  o f  WA (Withdraw Approved) .  Genera l ly  "extraord inary  c i r cumstances" i s  narrowly  in t erpre t ed  to  
mean the  deve lopment  o f  un forese en ,  unexpec t ed  c i r cumstances  beyond a s tudent ' s  contro l  that  prevents  the  cont inued a t t endance  
in  a l l  c lasse s  (death o f  an immediate  fami ly  member ,  change  in  the  s tudent ' s  employment ,  menta l  or  phys i ca l  i l lness  be fa l l ing  
the  s tudent  or  a  member  o f  h i s/her  immediate  fami ly ) .  A reques t  fo r  a  grade  o f  WA must  be  inc luded in  a  l e t t e r  f rom the  
s tudent  expla in ing  the  extraord inary  c i r cumstances .  In  addi t ion ,  subs tant ia t ing  documentat ion may be  r equired  f rom the  
s tudent .  A grade  o f  WA is  not  automat i c  and i s  sub j e c t  to  r ev i ew and approva l  by  the  program chair .  

I f  a  s tudent  fa i l s  to  o f f i c ia l l y  wi thdraw, an F grade  wi l l  be  awarded for  current ly  enro l l ed  c lasse s .  A s tudent ' s  non -
par t i c ipat ion does  not  cons t i tu te  an o f f i c ia l  wi thdraw.   



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   22 

RESIDENTIAL RE-ADMISSION POLICY AND PROCEDURES 
In most instances, students withdrawing from ATSU, regardless of the reason, must apply for re-admission.  To apply 
for re-admission, the applicant should submit a letter to Admissions at least three months in advance of the time the 
applicant wishes to re-enroll.  The letter must include:  reasons for withdrawal from school, status/activities involved 
with since withdrawal, and reasons to be considered for re-admission.  The applicant for re-admission may also include 
any supportive documentation he/she feels the Admissions Committee should consider. 
 
The Admissions Committee will consider the letter of application for re-admission and may ask for letters of reference, 
medical documentation, etc., and review the student’s credentials on file with the ATSU Registrar.  The Admissions 
Committee has the right to conduct interviews, secure documentation, evaluate past grades/performance, etc.  Since the 
reason  each applicant left is unique, the information required by the Admissions Committee may vary.  The Admissions 
Committee has the right to reject an applicant’s request for re-admission.  The Admissions Committee will consult with 
the dean of the college/school to establish placement and academic conditions for re-admission. 
 

EXCUSED ABSENCES 
Each student is ultimately responsible for his/her own academic success. Students are encouraged to attend class and all 
academic programs. Should they miss class or assignments, they are responsible for the consequences and/or arranging 
any make up.  
 
A student may request an excused absence from class/clinical rotations for personal, emergency, compassionate, 
professional, or health-related reasons. Students should make a request in writing to the academic supervisor of the 
event from which the student is requesting leave. Whenever possible, requests should be made at least one week prior to 
the proposed absence. Once approved, faculty and students are expected to make reasonable accommodations regarding 
make-up work, etc. for each excused absence. 
 
Disputes between a student and academic supervisor concerning an excused absence should be submitted to the next 
ranking academician. 
 
Excused absences will not be retroactively approved; except in verifiable emergency situations. Such requests for 
approval should be submitted in writing within 24 hours of the absence. 
 
Absences are generally for a short duration of one or two days. Absences greater than five academic days may require a 
student to request a personal withdrawal. 
 

STUDENT GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 
The institution recognizes the right of students to express grievances and to seek solutions to problems arising from 
complaints, disagreements with faculty/administrators or different interpretations of institution policy.  Some concerns 
may involve course grades, promotion, financial concerns, accreditation issues, etc. 
 
The procedure for expressing a grievance that does not fall under the Code of Academic Conduct; Code of Behavioral 
Standards; or the Discrimination, Harassment, and Retaliation Grievance Procedures is as follows: 
 
Any concern that is academic in nature should be first discussed with the immediate instructor.  If resolution cannot be 
reached, the student may appeal in writing to the next ranking administrator. 
 
Similarly, if there is a concern in areas other than academic, the student should first direct his/her complaint in writing 
to the director of the specific area of concern, then to the appropriate dean or vice president. 
 
For matters concerning discrimination, harassment, or retaliation on the Missouri or Arizona Campuses, please refer to 
the section of this handbook entitled "Discrimination, Harassment, and Retaliation Grievance Procedures" for the 
grievance procedures. 
 
If the grievance is not satisfied at that level, a written grievance may be made to the dean of the college/school, vice 
president for student affairs, senior vice president – academic affairs, or president of the institution depending on which 



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   23 

person has responsibility for the area with which the complaint is associated.  The president, senior vice president – 
academic affairs, or dean may choose to handle the complaint or refer the matter. 
 
At the Arizona Campus, if the student complaint cannot be resolved after exhausting the institution’s grievance 
procedure, the student may file a complaint with the Arizona State Board for Private Postsecondary Education.  The 
student may contact the State Board for further details.  The State Board address is 1400 W. Washington, Room 260, 
Phoenix, AZ  85007.  The State Board phone number is (602).542.5709 and the web address is http://azppse.state.az.us. 
 

 

PROCEDURES GOVERNING STUDENT COMPLAINTS  
Students enrolled at ATSU-ASHS may file a complaint regarding the University’s adherence to accreditation standards to 
the program specific accrediting bodies. Address and phone numbers of all ASHS accrediting bodies are listed below. 

The Entry Level Doctor of Audiology (AuD) degree program is accredited by the Council on Academic 
Accreditation in Audiology and Speech-Language Pathology (CAA) of the American Speech-Language-Hearing 
Association (ASHA).  
CAA  
2200 Research Boulevard #310 
Rockville, MD 20850 
Toll-Free Phone: 800.498.2071  
General Phone: 301.296.5700 
ASHA website: www.asha.org 
 
The Occupational Therapy Program is accredited by the Accreditation Council for Occupational Therapy 
Education of the American Occupational Therapy Association.  
ACOTE 
4720 Montgomery Lane 
PO Box 31220 
Bethesda, MD 20824-1220  
General Phone: 301.652.2682 
ACOTE website: www.acoteonline.org 
Graduates are able to sit for the national certification examination administered by the National Board for 
Certification in Occupational Therapy (NBCOT). After successful completion of this examination, the 
individual may use the designation Occupational Therapist, Registered (OTR). Many States require licensure in 
order to practice, and state licenses are usually based on results of the NBCOT Certification Examination.  
 
The Residential Doctor of Physical Therapy program is accredited by the Commission on Accreditation in 
Physical Therapy Education (CAPTE)of the American Physical Therapy Association. CAPTE  
1111 North Fairfax Street 
Alexandria, VA 22314 
General Phone: 703.706.3245 
 
The Physician Assistant Studies program is accredited by the Accreditation Review Commission on 
Education for the Physician Assistant (ARC-PA).  
John McCarty, Executive Director 
ARC-PA  
12000 Findley Road, Suite 150 
Johns Creek, GA 30097 
 

Students enrolled at ATSU-KCOM or ATSU-SOMA may file a complaint regarding the University’s adherence to 
accreditation standards. No anonymous complaints will be processed. Complaints should be filed with the associate dean 
for academic affairs on the corresponding campus. Resolution of the complaint shall be made in writing/electronically to 
the complainant. The associate dean will make an effort to process and adjudicate the complaint on a timely basis, 
although processing time may vary depending on the subject matter and complexity of the complaint. A letter of 
adjudication and resolution will be issued to the complainant. A student who is not satisfied with the adjudication and 
resolution of the complaint regarding AOA COCA Accrediting Standards and procedures may appeal to the dean of 
ATSU-KCOM or ATSU-SOMA in writing within ten days of the letter of adjudication and resolution of the complaint. 



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   24 

The decision of the dean on appeal will be final. No action shall be taken by ATSU against a student on account of the 
fact that he or she filed a complaint.  
 
Students may also lodge complaints or grievances against ATSU-KCOM or ATSU-SOMA with the AOA Commission 
on Osteopathic College Accreditation.
Konrad C. Miskowicz-Retz, PhD, CAE 
Director, Department of Accreditation 
American Osteopathic Association 
142 E. Ontario St. 
Chicago, IL 60611 
Toll-free phone: 800. 621.1773 
General phone: 312.202.8000 
Email: predoc@osteopathic.org 
 
ASDOH, MOSDOH and the CGHS (dental residency/MPH) are accredited by the Commission on Dental 
Accreditation (CODA).  The Commission is a specialized accrediting body recognized by the United States Department 
of Education.  Complaints may be filed with the Commission regarding the University’s adherence to accreditation 
standards.  The Commission on Dental Accreditation will review complaints that relate to a program’s compliance with 
the accreditation standards.  The Commission is interested in the sustained quality and continued improvement of dental 
and dental-related education programs but does not intervene on behalf of individuals or acts as a court of appeal for 
treatment received by patients or individuals in matters of admission, appointment, promotion or dismissal of faculty, 
staff or students.   
 
A copy of the appropriate accreditation standards and/or the Commission’s policy and procedure for submission of 
complaints may be obtained by contacting the Commission at 211 East Chicago Avenue, Chicago IL  606112678 or by 
calling 1.800.621.8099 extension 4653 or via the website at http://www.ada.org/100.aspx 
 

DISABILITY INSURANCE COVERAGE 
ATSU students enrolled in the residential clinical based programs are required to carry the University provided disability 
insurance coverage.  The University has contracted with providers for the group coverage. 
 
Professional/graduate school is an expensive investment and ATSU is dedicated to helping students protect their 
financial wellbeing.  Disability insurance helps protect students from financial hardships if their education is disrupted. 
Disability insurance also provides assistance with loan repayment in the case of a complete disability event.  
 
All residential (not online) students, currently enrolled, are covered under the disability insurance plan through 
graduation.  Students who withdraw from ATSU, or are dismissed, will be un-enrolled from the policy on the date of 
withdrawal/dismissal.   
 
These residential programs include Doctor of Osteopathic Medicine, Doctor of Dental Medicine, entry-level 
Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, Physician Assistant Studies, Athletic Training, and Audiology.  
 
OVERVIEW 
 
Does the policy provide tuition repayment benefits? 
Yes. Students who become permanently disabled are covered for up to $150,000 in tuition repayment benefits.  
 
How much is the monthly disability benefit?  
Students on a disability claim receive $1,000/month while on disability.  
 
Is there a waiting period before receiving benefits?  
Yes. There is a 180-day waiting, or elimination period, before a student can start receiving the monthly disability benefit.  
 
 
 



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   25 

How does a student file a claim?  
Students need to refer to the paperwork provided by the insurance vendor. Information is emailed and sent via hard 
copy to the student's mailing address. 
 

GUIDELINES FOR SOCIAL NETWORKING SITES 
In response to the use of online social networks, ATSU has guidelines to assist students in making professional 
decisions. The permanence and written nature of online postings cause postings to be subject to high levels of scrutiny. 
Therefore, the postings within social networking sites (such as: “Facebook,” “MySpace,” “LinkedIn,” and “Twitter” to 
name a few) are subject to the same standards of professionalism as any other personal or professional interaction and 
are treated as if made in a public forum. Following are ATSU expectations. While not all inclusive, it is expected students 
use the highest integrity and judgment when engaging in social media of any type.  

1. Inappropriate postings can be considered forms of sexual harassment.   
2. Monitor other people’s statements/photos, etc. that can be viewed under student’s name. If others are 

displaying unprofessional behavior, consider changing his/her restrictions to avoid those statements, etc. from 
being affiliated with him/her. 

3. Always avoid giving medical advice as this could result in a violation of HIPAA and may cause danger to 
others.  

4. Be clear if the student is stating medical opinions as opposed to medical facts and specify if it only involves the 
student’s personal beliefs.  

5. Never discuss online specific patient information, even if all identifying information is excluded.  It is possible 
that someone could recognize the patient to which the student is referring based upon the context.  

6. Under no circumstances should photos of patients/cadavers or photos depicting the body parts of 
patients/cadavers be displayed online. Once it is posted, the actions of others could lead to legal or 
professional consequences for the student.   

7. In order to maintain healthy patient-doctor relationships and to avoid potential legal consequences, refrain 
from interactions with patients on social networking sites.  

8. The lines between public and private as well as personal and professional are often blurred in online social 
networks. By identifying oneself as an ATSU student, s/he may influence perceptions about ATSU by those 
who have access to the student’s social network profile or weblog. All content associated with the student 
should be consistent with the position at the school and with ATSU’s values and professional standards. 

 
DRUG AND ALCOHOL ABUSE AND PREVENTION POLICY 
The Drug-Free Schools and Communities Act of 1989  
The Drug-Free Schools and Communities Act of 1989 requires all institutions that receive federal funds, to educate and 
inform all students of the policies, effects, and implications of illicit drug and alcohol use.  
A.T. Still University has established this drug-free and alcohol-free awareness program to inform students of:  

1. The existence of our drug-free and alcohol-free policy  
2. The availability of drug and alcohol counseling, and  
3. The dangers of drug abuse  
4. The penalties of drug and alcohol abuse.  

 
Please take a moment to read the enclosed Drug/Alcohol policy.  
ATSU’s policy for campus alcohol use is based on the following premises:  

1. Chemical dependence and abuse is a significant health concern in our country. As a health-care degree-
granting institution, our students must have the knowledge and understanding of addiction. Additionally, 
students should utilize the knowledge in the prevention of addictions for themselves and their patients.  
2. ATSU encourages a wellness model for the entire institution. ATSU recognizes its responsibility to support 
and promote activity that prevents disease and minimizes health risks. ATSU also seeks to ensure the safety of 
all who are at the institution.  

3. ATSU recognizes its legal and moral responsibility to uphold the laws of the country. While the 
overwhelming majority of those at ATSU are of legal age, ATSU has the responsibility to set a policy that is 
consistent with federal, state, and local laws. In addition, ATSU sets an expectation that students are 
responsible for their actions. 

 
 



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   26 

Introduction and Philosophy 
A.T. Still University of Health Sciences serves as a learning-centered university dedicated to preparing highly 
competent professionals through innovative academic programs with a commitment to continue its osteopathic 
heritage and focus on whole person healthcare, scholarship, community health, inter-professional education, diversity, 
and underserved populations. 
 
The Current Status of Drug and Alcohol Abuse in the U.S. 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration. (2010). Results from the 2009 National Survey on Drug Use and Health: 
Volume I. Summary of National Findings (Office of Applied Studies, NSDUH Series H-38A, HHS Publication No. SMA 10-
4586Findings). Rockville, MD. 

 
An estimated 22.5 million Americans were classified with substance dependence or abuse in 2009, 
according to the results from the 2009 National Survey on Drug Use and Health, by the Substance 
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration. Marijuana remains the most widely used illegal 
drug, with an estimated 16.7 million users in the past month.  There were 1.6 million current 
cocaine users aged 12 or older in 2009. These estimates were similar in 2008 but were lower than 
the 2006 estimates of 2.4 million. The number of methamphetamine users has decreased between 
2006 and 2008, but then increased in 2009. There are 7 million persons ages 12 or older who used 
prescription type psychotherapeutic drugs non-medically in the past month. There were 180,000 
persons who used heroin for the first time in 2009, which spiked from the average annual number 
from previous years. Estimates from 2002 to 2008 ranged from 91,000 to 118,000 per year. 

 
The report indicated that 59.6 million people are binge drinkers (defined as five or more drinks on 
the same occasion). Nearly 17.1 million are heavy drinkers, downing five or more drinks a day for at 
least five days in the past month. The binge drinking rate among young adults ages 18-25 is 41.7% 
and the heavy drinking rate is 13.7%. An estimated 12 percent of persons (age 12 and older) drove 
under the influence of alcohol in the past year. Persons between the ages of 21 and 25 have the 
highest rate of driving under the influence of alcohol in 2009. 

 
The report highlights that 20.9 million persons needed treatment for an illicit drug or alcohol use 
problem but did not receive treatment at a specialty substance abuse facility in 2009. 

 
The press release indicates that illicit drug use among youth, ages 12-17 continues to decline. 
However, among adults age 50-59, illicit drug use has increased from 2.7% to 6.2%. For young 
adults, ages 18-25, the rate of current nonmedical use of prescription-type drugs has increased 
from 5.5 percent to 6.3 percent since 2002. This is said to be driven primarily by an increase in 
pain reliever misuse. There were, however, decreases in the use of cocaine and methamphetamine. 

 
Most drug and alcohol abusers are not getting the help they need. A National Survey on Drug Use and Health 
indicates that about 19 percent of those needing treatment for an illicit drug problem and about 9 percent of those 
needing treatment for an alcohol problem received specialty substance abuse treatment in the past year. The primary 
reasons reported for not getting treatment among those who perceived an unmet treatment need were:  not being 
ready to stop using illicit drugs, thinking the cost of treatment would be too high, stigma associated with receiving 
treatment, believing they could handle the problem without treatment and not knowing where to get treatment.  
ATSU has a Drug and Alcohol Free Workplace policy, which provides an opportunity for students to address 
drug/alcohol issues in a supportive environment. This policy embraces the Body – Mind - Spirit philosophy of 
ATSU and expresses our commitment to our students and their overall health. 

 
Alcoholism and drug abuse affect not only the individual, but also disrupt the lives of family, friends, co-workers, 
neighbors and anyone else with whom the person associates. The emotional effects of substance abuse go far 
beyond the body. Mental problems can include depression, learning and memory problems and impaired thinking 
and judgment.  Even before outward signs of physical deterioration surface, substance 
abusers may feel the devastation of relational problems with partners and children, loss of friends, loss of 
employment and legal problems. 

 



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   27 

The misuse and illegal use of alcohol, illegal drugs, prescription drugs and pharmaceuticals is prohibited by ATSU. 
The goal of this policy is to help chemically impaired students recognize and receive treatment for their 
impairment, to delineate a confidential process for reporting and assessing members suspected of chemical 
impairment, to provide an effective intervention process, and to facilitate rehabilitation and re-entry into the 
workplace. 

 
In an effort to remind students of their options for addressing any issues they may have relative to this topic, the 
Drug and Alcohol Free Workplace committee has attached the current policy for your review. 

 
The committee also recommends two web sites:  http://www.alcoholscreening.org  and 
http://getfit.samhsa.gov/Alcohol/TestsAlcoholUseTest.aspx that have self assessment and answer questions 
about potential alcohol and drug abuse. 

 
In accordance with the requirement for institutions that receive federal grants, ATSU has a drug free 
workplace policy. 

 
A.T. Still University Policy on Illicit use of Drugs and Alcohol 

 

 
 

1. STANDARD OF CONDUCT 
This standard of conduct prohibits all ATSU students from possessing, attending school- related activities (including 
all lectures/labs, etc.) or working under the influence of intoxicants (non-prescribed drugs, narcotics, alcohol, etc.) 
or the illegal possession, manufacture, or use of drugs or alcohol at the University. 

 
Participation in academic or clinical endeavors of ATSU or its affiliated institutions while under the influence of 
illicit drugs or alcohol is prohibited and considered a violation of the Code of Behavioral Standards. www.atsu.edu 

 
The unlawful possession, use of, distribution of illicit drugs is prohibited on ATSU’s property. (Alcohol 
beverages may be used in compliance with ATSU Policy Order No. 95-101, Alcoholic Beverage Consumption in 
ATSU Facilities.) 

 

The following policy statements are provided to clearly inform students of the implications of 
illicit drug and alcohol at the University. 

 

1. A STANDARD OF CONDUCT for individual students and student organizations regarding the 
unlawful possession, use, or distribution of illicit drugs and alcohol. 

2. A DESCRIPTION OF THE HEALTH RISKS associated with the use of alcohol and specific 
illicit drugs. 

3. A DESCRIPTION OF DRUG AND ALCOHOL COUNSELING, TREATMENT, OR
REHABILITATION OR RE-ENTRY PROGRAMS available to University students in Missouri 
and Arizona.  For more information on programs in other regions, please contact the Office of 
Counseling Services. 

4. A DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICABLE LEGAL SANCTIONS, which will be applied by 
federal, state, and local officials for the unlawful possession, or distribution of illicit drugs and alcohol.  
These sanctions may differ, depending upon your location of residency.  Further information on local 
and state sanctions is available through the Office of Counseling Services. 

5. SANCTIONS FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE STANDARD OF CONDUCT REGARDING
ILLICIT DRUG AND ALCOHOL use may include immediate dismissal. A full description of 
the students’ Professional Rights, Responsibilities and Conduct, can be found in the student catalogue 
or handbook.  http://www.atsu.edu/ 



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   28 

Student organizations are under the same legal requirements as individuals concerning local, state and federal 
laws. Any violation of these laws on the part of a student organization could result in a disciplinary action against 
the individual(s) involved, and suspension or loss of student organization recognition. 

 
ATSU has established the following policies to reduce the risks associated with the legal use of alcohol at student 
organization activities. 

 
1. All advertising of social functions on campus must be approved by the Student Services Designee. 
2. Advertising cannot mention or infer the use of alcohol. Student organizations are not permitted to 

encourage or sponsor any activity that encourages the rapid or excessive consumption of alcohol. 
3. No student organization may collect funds at a social event where alcohol is available, even if the 

funds are for the purchase of tickets, food, or door prizes. 
 

2. DESCRIPTION OF HEALTH RISKS 

Alcohol 
1. About half of all motor vehicle accident fatalities involve alcohol 
2. Reduces inhibition and self-control even in low doses 
3. Can lead to arguments, aggressive behaviors, and loss of rational thinking 
4. Impairs vision, memory, muscular coordination, and judgment 
5. Can cause unconsciousness, coma, respiratory failure and death 
6. Long-term abuse will damage most or all body organs, particularly the liver, heart, and brain. 
7. Using alcohol and other CNS depressants can be fatal 

 
Tobacco Products 

1. Using tobacco products causes cancer 
2. Nicotine is highly addictive 
3. ATSU is a tobacco product free campus 

 
Marijuana 

1. Increased heart rate, reddening of the eyes, and dryness of the mouth and throat 
2. Temporarily impairs short-term memory, alters sense of time, and reduces the ability to perform tasks 

requiring concentration, swift reactions, and coordination 
3. Affects motivation and cognition making the acquisition of new information difficult 
4. Can produce paranoia and psychosis 
5. Damages lungs and pulmonary system 
6. Can result in low sperm count 
7. Psychological dependence 
8. Note. Spice, K2, and other drugs are similar to marijuana have now been added to the controlled 

substances list and are illegal. The effects and risks are likely similar to marijuana. 
9. There are other synthetic cannabinoids that are being imported and sold, all of them are likely similar to 

marijuana. However, these drugs could be more dangerous than marijuana. Less is known about the effects 
of these drugs and the purity of the drugs will vary considerably. Some of these drugs were made Schedule 1 
by the Food and Drug Administration Safety Act signed by President Obama in 2012. Most “designer 
drugs” eventually end up as Schedule 1. 

10. State laws regarding recreational and medicinal marijuana are changing. However, marijuana remains a 
schedule 1 drug by the DEA and illegal under federal law. 

 
Inhalants - (paint, model airplane glue, hairspray, aerosol cans, and gasoline) 

1. Dizziness, loss of muscle coordination, inability to think and behave normally, and sometimes abusive 
and violent behavior 

2. Decreased cardiac and respiratory rates 
3. Impaired judgment 
4. Amyl and butyl nitrate cause rapid pulse, headaches, and involuntary passing of urine and feces 



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   29 

5. Disorientation, violent behavior, unconsciousness, or death 
6. Weight loss, fatigue, electrolyte imbalance, and muscle fatigue 
7. Permanent damage to the nervous system 

 
Cocaine & Crack Cocaine 

1. Dilated pupils and elevated blood pressure 
2. Increased heart rate, respiratory rate, and body temperature 
3. Ulceration of the mucous membrane of the nose (nasal administration) 
4. Psychological and physical dependency 
5. Crack or freebase rock is extremely addictive, and its effects are felt within 10 seconds 
6. Loss of appetite, tactile hallucinations, paranoia, and seizures 
7. Death by cardiac arrest or respiratory failure 
8. Mixtures of cocaine and heroin (Speedball) have resulted in overdose deaths 

 
Amphetamines and Other Stimulants - (Amphetamines, MDMA, Ritalin) 

1. Restlessness, anxiety, mood swings, panic and paranoid thoughts, and hallucinations 
2. Circulatory and cardiac disturbances, convulsions, and coma 
3. Heavy, frequent doses can produce brain damage, resulting in speech disturbance and difficulty in turning 

thoughts into words 
4. Feelings of restlessness, anxiousness, and moodiness 
5. An amphetamine injection creates a sudden increase in blood pressure that can result in stroke, very 

high fever, or heart failure 
6. Ecstasy (MDMA) and other designer drugs or rave drugs 
7. MDMA has both stimulant and psychedelic properties, mood elevation, sensory perception alterations, 

and other psychological responses, stimulates the heart, raise body temperature, jaw clenching, teeth 
grinding, even seizures, adverse psychological effects (paranoia, confusion, anxiety visual hallucinations). 
Potentially neurotoxic to serotonergic neurons, i.e., potentially irreversible brain damage 

8. Mephedrone (bath salts or plant food) produces effects similar to MDMA or other stimulants. The long 
term risks associated with this drug are not well understood yet. The DEA has banned the drug. 

9. Use of Khat, a stimulant drug is increasing in the U.S. Leaves of the plant are chewed traditionally in 
some countries in the Middle East. Users experience euphoria and mood excitation, but it may be 
accompanied by anxiety and other emotional problems. Treatment of overdose in emergency rooms has 
been rare. 

10. Amphetamines and Ritalin are prescribed for legitimate medical treatment of Attention Deficit 
Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD).  However, diversion (the word “diversion” is unclear) of these drugs is 
illegal and remains a problem on college campuses. 

 
CNS Depressants (anesthetic drugs, etc.) 

1. Small amounts can produce calmness and relaxed muscles 
2. Larger doses can cause slurred speech, staggering gait, and altered perception 
3. Very large doses can cause respiratory depression, coma, and death 
4. The use of depressants can cause both physical and psychological dependence. 

 
Hallucinogens – (LSD, Peyote, Mescaline, Mushrooms) 

1. Changes in time and space perception, delusions (false beliefs), and hallucinations (experiencing unreal or 
distorted sensations) 

2. Dilated pupils, increased temperature and heartbeat, increased blood pressure, violent tremors 
3. Heavy hallucinogen use may cause flashbacks and other psychological disturbances including anxiety, 

depression, or breaks from reality that can last days or months 
4. Heavy users sometimes develop signs of organic brain damage, such as impaired memory, attention span, 

mental confusion and difficulty with abstract thinking 
 

Salvia (Information from National Institutes of Drug Abuse) 
1. Salvia (Salvia divinorum) is an herb common to southern Mexico and Central and South America. The main 

active ingredient in Salvia, salvinorin A, is a potent activator of kappa opioid receptors in the brain. These 



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   30 

receptors differ from those activated by the more commonly known opioids, such as heroin and morphine. 
Although Salvia currently is not a drug regulated by the Controlled Substances Act, several States and 
countries have passed legislation to regulate its use 

2. The Drug Enforcement Agency has listed Salvia as a drug of concern and is considering classifying it 
as a Schedule I drug, like LSD or marijuana 

3. People who abuse salvia generally experience hallucinations or “psychotomimetic” episodes (a transient 
experience that mimics a psychosis). Subjective effects have been described as intense but short-lived, 
appearing in less than 1 minute and lasting less than 30 minutes. They include psychedelic-like changes in 
visual perception, mood and body sensations, emotional swings, feelings of detachment, and importantly, a 
highly modified perception of external reality and the self, leading to a decreased ability to interact with 
one's surroundings.5 This last effect has prompted concern about the dangers of driving under the influence 
of salvinorin 

4.   The long-term effects of Salvia abuse have not been investigated systematically 
 

Opiates (Oxycontin, codeine, morphine, heroin, etc.) 
1. Feelings of euphoria followed by drowsiness, nausea, and vomiting 
2. Constricted pupils, watery eyes, and itching 
3. Slow and shallow breathing, clammy skin, convulsions, coma, and possible death 
4. Tolerance and dependence develops rapidly 
5. Use of contaminated syringes can result in AIDS, endocarditis, hepatitis 
6. Use during pregnancy can result in premature, stillborn, or addicted infants who experience severe 

withdrawal symptoms 
7. Heroin overdose causes death by respiratory failure 
8. Mixtures of cocaine and heroin (Speedball) have resulted in overdose deaths 

 
Sedative/Hypnotics (Benzodiazepines, such as Valium, Xanax, or Ambien, Sonata, Lunesta/Barbiturates, 
such as Seconal) 

1. Barbiturates are dangerous and are reserved mostly for anesthesia in proper medical use.  Abuse of 
barbiturates, although less common now, is dangerous with a relatively high risk of overdose and death. 
Benzodiazepines are safer and are used for short term relief of anxiety and insomnia under proper medical 
use. Benzodiazepines are schedule IV drugs.  Although benzodiazepines are safer than barbiturates, they 
are still habit forming. 

2. Barbiturate abuse can cause loss of consciousness, coma, respiratory depression and death 
3. Barbiturates are especially lethal when combined with alcohol or other CNS depressants 

Benzodiazepines, at higher doses, can cause loss of consciousness, possible coma, respiratory 
depression and death especially when used in combination with alcohol or other CNS depressants 

4. Benzodiazepines and barbiturates are controlled substances and have addictive potential 
5. Benzodiazepines should not be used during pregnancy, especially during the first trimester 
6. Benzodiazepines and benzodiazepine-like drugs are schedule IV drugs that divide into two classes. The 

non-selective Benzodiazepines have both anxiolytic (decrease anxiety) effects and hypnotic (sleep-inducing) 
effects (valium, Xanax, etc.) The selective Benzodiazepine-like drugs have hypnotic (sleep-inducing) 
effects (Ambien, Sonata, Lunesta). Although safer and less habit forming, they still are addictive.  Sleep 
walking occurs, rarely, with the selective benzodiazepine-like used for insomnia. 

 
Other club drugs and date rape drugs 

1.  Rohypnol is a potent non-selective benzodiazepine with greater potential for amnesia.  Although banned in 
the United States, it is added to alcohol to produce sedation and amnesia.  It is referred to as a date rape 
drug, especially when combined with alcohol (causes drowsiness and amnesia).  Rohypnol has gained 
notoriety in the U.S. as a date rape drug or robbery drug (generally male victims of prostitutes). 

2. Gamma-Hydroxybutyric acid (GHB) is a drug of abuse throughout the U.S. The drug, GHB, is abused for 
(1) intoxicant or euphoriant effects, (2) anabolic effects (bodybuilders), or (3) CNS effects.  Adverse effects 
include dose-dependent drowsiness, dizziness, nausea, amnesia, visual hallucinations, hypotension, 
bradycardia, severe respiratory depression, and coma. The use of alcohol in combination with GHB greatly 
enhances its depressant effects. Overdose may require emergency room care, and fatalities have been 
reported. Gamma butyrolactrone (GBL) and 1, 4-butanediol are GHB analogues that are used as 
substitutes for GHB. 



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   31 

3. Ketamine is used as an anesthetic under normal medical use.  It is abused in clubs and has also been used in 
sexual assaults. 

4. Ecstasy (MDMA) was covered under stimulant drugs. 
 

Athletic Performance Enhancing Drugs (PEDS) 
1. Anabolic steroids (testosterone, Testosterone Cypionate, and Testosterone Enanthate) are prohibited 

substances on the World Anti-Doping Agency (WADA) Prohibited List 
(http://www.usada.org/uploads/substances/2014wadaprohibitedlist.pdf) 
a. Testosterone and other androgenic drugs, sometimes referred to as anabolic steroids 
b. Athletes abuse androgens to increase muscle mass and strength, especially when combined with 

strength training 
c. In males, adverse effects include testicular atrophy, sterility, breast enlargement, some are 

toxic to the liver 
d. In females, adverse effects include virilization, menstrual irregularities, some are toxic to the liver 

2. are controlled substances, use is banned by most sports organizations due to deleterious side effects 
and what is usually considered an unfair advantage Erythropoietin (Epoetin, Epogen, Epo) is a 
prohibited substance on the World Anti-Doping Agency (WADA) Prohibited List 
(http://www.usada.org/uploads/substances/2014wadaprohibitedlist.pdf). 
a. Stimulates red blood cell production 
b. Adverse effects include hypertension and cardiovascular events 

3. Human Growth Hormone (Somatotropin, HGH) is a prohibited substance on the World Anti-Doping 
Agency (WADA) Prohibited List 
(http://www.usada.org/uploads/substances/2014wadaprohibitedlist.pdf). 
a. Stimulates growth 
b. Causes hyperglycemia 
c. Can cause Carpal Tunnel Syndrome 

4. Insulin-like Growth Factor-1 (IGF-1) is a prohibited substance on the World Anti- Doping Agency 
(WADA) Prohibited List (http://www.usada.org/uploads/substances/2014wadaprohibitedlist.pdf) 
a. IGF-1 is a polypeptide growth factor produced in response to physiological or pharmaceutical growth 

hormone (GH) and is responsible for many of the anabolic effects of GH.  It has the potential to 
enhance or enhances sport performance, thus violates the spirit of sport and has potential health risk. 

b.   Harmful Effects; Similar to GH abuse, acromegaly, a long-term condition in which the body tissues 
get larger over time, as well as non-reversible side effects to the heart, joints, and liver may occur. 

5. Drugs to mask use of PEDs in detections assays, such as the use of diuretics to mask PEDs are also 
prohibited substances on the World Anti-Doping Agency (WADA) Prohibited List 
(http://www.usada.org/uploads/substances/2014wadaprohibitedlist.pdf) 

6. Drugs to decrease adverse effects of PEDS, such as aromatase inhibitors are also prohibited substances on 
the World Anti-Doping Agency (WADA) Prohibited List 
(http://www.usada.org/uploads/substances/2014wadaprohibitedlist.pdf) 

 
3. INFORMATION ON DRUG AND ALCOHOL COUNSELING, TREATMENT, 
REHABILITATION OR RE-ENTRY PROGRAMS 

 
These are services that are confidential and do not involve University Administration. Provider listings are a 
sample of services available and in no way reflect ATSU endorsement. 

 
Arizona Providers 
A complete list of Healthcare Service Providers is available on the Arizona Department of Health Services web site 
http://www.hs.state.az.us. Behavioral Health Providers can be identified and verified using the Arizona Board of 
Behavioral Health Examiners site:  http://azbbhe.us/ under Find a Licensee/Applicant. 

 
Arizona Help Lines and Directories 

• Crisis Response Network for Maricopa County (602) 222-9444 or (800) 631-1314 

• EMPACT Suicide Prevention Line (480) 784-1500 



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   32 

• East Valley Intergroup of Alcoholics Anonymous (480) 827-1905  
http://www.aamesaaz.org/ 

• Arizona Alcoholics Anonymous (Phoenix, Scottsdale & Surrounding Communities) 24 hour 
hotline: 602-264-1341 http://www.aaphoenix.org/ 

• Arizona Region of Narcotics Anonymous - Phoenix and East Valley Area Helpline: (480) 897-
4636 http://arizona-na.org/ 

• LDS Family Services Addiction Resource Directory - Locate service providers by zip code: 
http://addictionrecovery.lds.org/find-a-meeting?lang=eng 

• Tobacco Free Arizona  
http://www.tobaccofreearizona.com/partners/counties/maricopa.html 

 
AZ Counseling/Treatment Providers 

• Mercy Maricopa Integrated Care (800) 631-1314 or (866) 796-5598 – Medicare/Medicaid 
services provided under Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System (AHCCCS). 

• Banner Behavioral Health Hospital Appointment Line (602) 254-4357 or (800) 254-4357 - Inpatient 
services provided at the Scottsdale Behavioral Health Hospital.  
http://www.bannerhealth.com/Locations/Arizona/Banner+Behavioral+Health/Ab  
out+Us/Banner+Appointment+Line/_Appointment+Line.htm 

• Dynamic Living Counseling, Inc. (602) 277-2112 or (480) 507-9919 – Specializes in DUI screening, 
Outpatient Substance Abuse Education & Treatment and Domestic Violence Intervention Programs for 
both men and women offenders. Locations: Mesa/Gilbert, Tempe, NW Phoenix, and Scottsdale. 

• Greenberg and Sucher, P.C. (877) 457-3111 – Provides substance abuse treatment and counseling related to 
issues of professionalism for healthcare professionals. Utilize a team of specialists that include: Psychiatrists, 
Psychologists, Internal Medicine Physicians, Neurologists, Addiction Medicine Physicians and other 
medical disciplines. Scottsdale, AZ info@greenbergandsucher.com 

• Sierra Tucson (800) 842-4487 – Specializes in the treatment of coexisting disorders, alcohol/chemical 
dependency, mood disorders, eating disorders, trauma, sexual compulsivity, chronic pain management, 
and more. Medical/psychiatric services combine with 12-Step philosophy, experiential and integrative 
therapies, and a Family Program for comprehensive treatment. Accredited by JCAHO. 

• The River Source (888) 687-7332 – Residential/inpatient holistic treatment center providing treatment for 
drug and alcohol addiction. Provides medical and naturopathic substance abuse treatment integrated with a 
12-step approach. 

• Women in New Recovery (480) 464-5764 – Residential women’s treatment facility for drug and 
alcohol dependency and addiction located at 860 North Center St., Mesa, Arizona 85201 

 
Referral Lines in Arizona 

• Mental Health Association of Arizona Referral 480-982-5305 

• Arizona Psychological Association Referral 480-675-9477 

• Banner Health System 24 Hour Crisis & Referral 602-254-4357 

Online Resources/Directories 
• Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) Search in Arizona  

http://findtreatment.samhsa.gov/TreatmentLocator/faces/quickSearch.jspx 
• Arizona Department of Health Services: Division of Behavioral Health Services - substance addiction 

resources:  http://www.azdhs.gov/bhs/recipients/addiction.htm 
 

 



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   33 

Missouri Providers 
A complete list of Service Providers is available on the Missouri Department of Mental Health, Division of Alcohol 
and Drug Abuse web site http://dmh.mo.gov/ada . 
 
Self-Help Groups 
Center for Substance Abuse Treatment:  This website has a search engine for locating treatment centers near your 
location. http://www.samhsa.gov/treatment/index.aspx 
(800) 662-HELP or (800) 662-4357 

 
Alcoholics Anonymous and Narcotics Anonymous (national) 

(212)870-3400 
http://www.alcoholics-anonymous.org 

 
http://www.na.org/ 

 
Other Available Contacts 
A.T. Still University Counseling Services Arizona Campus 

Art Matthews, MA, LPC (AZ License Number LPC-10461) 
Counselor (480)219-6170 
Missouri Campus 
Thom Van Vleck, MA, LPC (MO License Number 1999148081) CSAC (Certified 
Substance Abuse Counselor) 
Counselor (660)626-2138 

 
MAOPS Physician Health Program (PHP)  www.maops.org 
If you or someone you know needs help, please call (573) 636-8255 or contact: 

 
James Wieberg, M.Ed., LPC, Director  
jwieberg@mail.crmc.org 

 

Jeffrey Dryden, DO, Medical Director  
jdrydendo@msn.com 

 
Colin Duggan, Psy.D, Associate Director  
cduggan@mail.crmc.org 

 
Adult Children of Alcoholics (562)595-7831 
www.adultchildren.org 

 

National Association of State Alcohol/Drug Abuse Directors 
(NASADAD) 
(202) 293-0090 
www.nasadad.org 

 

American Council for Drug Education (ACDE), Phoenix House (800) DRUG HELP 
888-286-5027 
www.acde.org 

 

National Council on Alcoholism and Drug Dependence 
(800) NCA-CALL 
www.ncadd.org 

 



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   34 

Al-Anon/Alateen  
http://www.alanon.org/ 
(800)-4AL-ANON or (800) 425-2666 

 

Hotlines and Helplines 
A wide array of information can be found at the SAMSHA’s National Clearinghouse for Alcohol and Drug 
Information (NCADI) at http://ncadi.samhsa.gov (when it is operating) or call the Center for Substance Abuse 
Treatment (a 24 hour hotline with referral information) at (800) 662-HELP. Additional information can be found at 
the Substance Abuse Information Data base at http://said.dol.gov/ . 

 

Other Resources: 
American Council for Drug Education (ACDE), http://www.acde.org/ American Council on 
Alcoholism Helpline (ACA), 1-800-527-3344, 

http://www.aca-usa.org/ 
Center for Substance Abuse Treatment (CSAT), http://csat.samhsa.gov/ Cocaine Hotline, 1-800-
COCAINE, http://www.focusas.com/Cocaine.html Cocaine Hotline (Spanish) 1-800-662-9832 
Drug Free Workplace Helpline, http://www.workplace.samhsa.gov 
National Alcohol and Substance Abuse Information Center, 1-800-784-6776,  

http://www.addictioncareoptions.com/ 
National Council on Alcoholism and Drug Dependence, Inc. (NCADD),  http://www.ncadd.org/ 

 
4. DESCRIPTION OF LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL LEGAL SANCTIONS 

Local and state sanctions will vary from area to area. If you are outside of the corporate campus area of Kirksville, 
Missouri, you should refer to the sanctions governing that area. If you need specific information regarding 
applicable sanctions, please contact the Director of Human Resources or Director of Counseling Services. 
 
 
COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT POLICIES AND SANCTIONS 
The use of copyrighted materials for instructional purposes must be done in compliance with U.S. copyright law.  For 
information on the correct use of copyrighted materials, please see the A.T. Still Memorial Library Copyright Policy for 
Course Readings and Reserves at http://guides.atsu.edu/academicstechtools. 
 
Unauthorized distribution of copyrighted materials, unauthorized peer-to-peer file sharing, and illegal downloading or 
unauthorized distribution of copyrighted materials using the University’s information technology system, are considered 
violations of the institution’s Code of Academic Conduct. Students found guilty of such behavior are to subject to 
sanctions including, but not limited to, reprimand, probation, suspension, dismissal, disciplinary consultation, as well as 
other sanctions deemed appropriate by the University.   
 
Unauthorized distribution of copyrighted materials, including unauthorized peer-to-peer file sharing, may subject 
students to civil and criminal liabilities, which are summarized below.  
 
Copyright infringement is the act of exercising, without permission or legal authority, one or more of the exclusive rights 
granted to the copyright owner under section 106 of the Copyright Act (Title 17 of the United States Code). These rights 
include the right to reproduce or distribute a copyrighted work.  In the file-sharing context, downloading or uploading 
substantial parts of a copyrighted work without authority constitutes an infringement. 
 
Penalties for copyright infringement include civil and criminal penalties.  In general, anyone found liable for civil 
copyright infringement may be ordered to pay either actual damages or “statutory” damages affixed at not less than $750 
and not more than $30,000 per work infringed. For “willful” infringement, a court may award up to $150,000 per work 
infringed. A court can, in its discretion, also asses costs and attorneys’ fees. For details, see Title 17, United States Code, 
Sections 504, 505. 
 
Willful copyright infringement can also result in criminal penalties, including imprisonment of up to five years and fines 
of up to $250,000 per offense.  For more information, please see the website of the U.S. Copyright Office at 



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   35 

www.copyright.gov.   
 
 
STUDENT ACADEMIC AND DISCIPLINARY CODES AND PROCESSES 
ATSU students are expected to abide by two important codes: the Code of Academic Conduct and the Code of 
Behavioral Standards.  The codes establish minimal expectations of students and serve as guidelines for professional 
behavior.  Inappropriate behavior is subject to sanctions.  These sanctions include, but are not limited to, reprimand, 
probation, suspension, dismissal, disciplinary consultation, as well as other sanctions deemed appropriate by the 
University. 

Reprimand 
A reprimand is a written letter to a student for misconduct that is found to be a minor offense.  A reprimand 
may be issued by any faculty member through his or her department chairperson or administrator of the 
institution.  Reprimands are reported to the Dean of the College/School and the Vice President for Student 
Affairs or designee for informational and record keeping purposes.   

Probation 
Disciplinary probation is a written warning that a student’s behavior has been judged inappropriate and, if any 
further problems occur, more serious disciplinary action will be taken.  A student may be placed on 
disciplinary probation for no longer than one calendar year.  However, the University reserves the right to 
extend the probation if warranted.  Probation status may be given to a student by the Senior Vice President-
Academic Affairs, Dean of the College/School, Standards and Ethics Board, or any other official so 
designated by the President.   Conditions of probation may include a requirement that the student obtain 
medical (including psychiatric) consultation and treatment or other requirements that will remedy the 
misconduct and prevent its recurrence.  Students are allowed to continue classes while on probation. 

Suspension 
Suspension is defined as a temporary and immediate separation from the institution.  The duration of the 
suspension is determined by the Senior Vice President-Academic Affairs, Dean of the College/School, or the 
Standards and Ethics Board. 

Dismissal 
Dismissal is a permanent separation from the institution.  Dismissal may be initiated by the President, Senior 
Vice President-Academic Affairs, Dean of the College/School, or the Standards and Ethics Board.  Dismissal 
may be imposed on a student with or without the right to apply for re-admission to the institution at a later 
date. 

Consultation 
Qualifying conditions may be placed upon a student's discipline by requiring satisfactory evaluation by a 
physician or psychiatrist appointed or approved by the University. 

CODE OF ACADEMIC CONDUCT 
Students are expected to conduct themselves in a manner befitting the learned and honorable profession which they are 
entering.  This code is directed to the expectation of academic honesty.  While students have an obligation to assist their 
fellow students in meeting the common goals of their education, students have an equal obligation to maintain the 
highest standards of personal integrity.  In general, violations of the Code of Academic Conduct shall initially be 
investigated and handled by the Dean of the College/School or their designee.    

The following will be considered violations of the institution's Code of Academic Conduct: 

1. Cheating, in general, on any required academic activity.  This includes, but is not limited to, collaborating with 
another student or students during an academic exercise without the consent of the instructor, claiming credit 
for the work or efforts of another without proper citation, failing to submit one’s own work or efforts, 
submitting the work of others as one’s own, attempting to have oneself represented by another person in group 
activities (including discussion forums and work groups), falsifying or creating records to complete an academic 
exercise, including clinical requirements (falsification of histories, physicals, laboratory tests, rotation records, 
etc.), internships, assignments, etc. 



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   36 

2. Failure to appear before the University when called to offer testimony, and failure to testify fully and truthfully 
during any such appearances. 

3. Misrepresenting facts for the purpose of gaining admission, enrollment, or academic advancement or aiding 
another person in such misrepresentation. 

4. Providing or receiving unauthorized assistance during any test or examination.  Representing or attempting to 
have oneself represented by another in the taking of an examination, preparation of a paper, or other academic 
activity. 

5. Plagiarizing, or presenting the work of another as one’s own includes copying of another person’s ideas or 
words, interspersing one’s own words within another’s work, paraphrasing another’s 
work  without appropriate attribution, fabricating sources of data, and other uses of another’s ideas or words 
without acknowledgement.    

6. Misuse of University technology and networking resources. 

7. Misusing confidential materials.  It is an offense to knowingly or recklessly procure, distribute, or receive any 
confidential materials such as pending examinations, tests/quizzes, or assignments from any source without the 
proper, written consent of the course instructor. 

8. Submitting academic work for which academic credit has already been earned, when such submission is made 
without instructor authorization. 

9. Failure to report any of the above violations to the appropriate Dean, College/School Administrator, Vice 
President of Student Affairs or their designee. 
 

Reporting Violations 
Any member of the campus community may file charges against a student for violations of the Code of Academic 
Conduct.  A charge shall be prepared in writing as soon as possible after the event has taken place and directed to the 
appropriate proctor, faculty member or administrator.  Violation reports received by proctors or faculty members must 
be referred to the Dean of the appropriate College/School.   
 
Status of the Accused 
Except in cases where the Dean of the College/School believes it to be in the best interest of the institution to 
temporarily suspend the student, the student accused of a code violation shall be permitted to continue activities as a 
student without prejudice until a decision has been made and any appeal process completed. 
 
CODE OF BEHAVIORAL STANDARDS 
Students enrolled at A.T. Still University of Health Sciences are expected to adhere to a standard of behavior consistent 
with the standards of the institution.  Compliance with institutional rules and regulations and city, state, and federal laws 
is expected. 

Students are subject to the same civil laws as other citizens.  University policies and regulations are designed to 
encourage intellectual and personal development of students.  Students who violate the law may incur penalties 
prescribed by civil authorities.  Students who violate University regulations in off-campus activities are subject to 
penalties just as if the violation occurred on campus. 

Inappropriate conduct outside the provisions cited in the Code of Academic Conduct is included in the Code of 
Behavioral Standards.  In general, violations of the Code of Behavioral Standards shall initially be investigated and 
handled by the Dean(s) of the College/School or their designee.  The Dean is encouraged to consult with the 
Department of Student Affairs to help ensure that the students’ best interests are protected and may designate the Vice 
President of Student Affairs as the investigator for the alleged Code of Behavioral Standards Violations.  

It is not possible to enumerate all examples of behavior that would be considered inappropriate, unprofessional or not in 
keeping with the standards expected of a student.  The following points include, but do not limit, examples of behavior 
that would constitute a violation of the Code of Behavioral Standards: 



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   37 

• Harm, abuse, damage, or theft to or of any person or property on campus grounds or property owned by any 
hospital/clinic, affiliated institution/organization, or individual to which the student may be assigned. 

• Entering or using ATSU or hospital/clinic facilities without authorization or disrupting teaching, research, 
administrative, or student functions of the school. 

• Conviction of a criminal offense other than a misdemeanor traffic offense. 

• Participating in academic or clinical endeavors of ATSU or its affiliated institutions while under the influence of 
alcohol, a controlled substance, or illicit drugs.   

• Improper relationships or activities involving persons entrusted to a student as part of his or her education 
requirements. 

• Unlawful use, possession, or distribution of illegal drugs and alcohol at any time. 

• Incarceration, drunkenness, protective custody, and similar inappropriate behavior. 

• Possession, use, or storage of weapons, fireworks, or explosives on University property or at a University 
sponsored activity is prohibited.  To avoid creating undue concerns, the use or possession of non-operational 
or model weapons having the appearance of actual weapons or firearms is also prohibited. 

• Placing a person in needless jeopardy or unethical disclosure of privileged information. 

• Behavior or grooming (on- or off-campus) which provokes a lack of respect and confidence on the behalf of 
the public, faculty, or colleagues. 

• Abusive or disrespectful conduct toward members of the faculty, administrative or professional staff, 
employees, community agencies, businesses, law enforcement, students, patients, or visitors of the institution. 

• Violating or disobeying the rules or guidelines of off-campus businesses, institutions, agencies, etc. 

• Failure to abide by a written or oral directive from faculty, staff, security, or administration. 

Inappropriate etiquette including: 

1. Arriving late for class or making inappropriate disturbances. 

2. Not obtaining appropriate permission for visitors in the classroom prior to class.  

3. Leaving class while in progress for inappropriate reasons.   

4. Disrupting the class with pagers, cellular phones, computer games, talking, or other activities that may create 
distracting noise. 

5. Using computers for non-class-related purposes while class is in progress. 

Unprofessional and unacceptable behaviors including: 

• Improperly using online learning tools including, but not limited to, the Internet, email, chat, news groups, 
forums, and list serves.  Showing disrespect for an individual’s privacy, computer equipment, software, and 
work product (data, papers, etc.). 

• Computer hacking into any web site or communications system. 

• Irresponsibly sharing student PINs and passwords.  These are for the exclusive use of the student, and 
unauthorized use must not be attempted.  Attempts to access or use any student PIN that is not authorized to 
the student are prohibited. 

• Leaving items in study areas or breakout rooms for extended periods of time when absent.   

• Leaving trash in classrooms or areas used for study or leisure. 

• Having food or functions with food in non-designated areas.  

• Posting unapproved materials or posting approved materials in an inappropriate area.  



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   38 

• Parking in patient or reserved spots. 

• Inappropriate use of email including abusive or confrontational dialog. 

• Using the University word mark or a College/School’s name on a poster, stationery, clothing, etc., without 
written permission. 

• Selling items on campus in direct competition with the ATSU bookstore or food service without first obtaining 
the proper approvals. 

• Accessing pornographic material at any time while on institution premises or using institution equipment. 

• Vandalism to private or public property. 

• Showing disregard or disrespect to any on- or off-campus police officer or any hospital or campus security 
official; any University administrator, faculty, student or other staff member; or any co-worker in the health 
profession, e.g., any nurse, dentist, physician preceptor, therapist, DME, or director of student medical 
education as they are conducting their professional duties. 

• Violation of any other established rules and regulations of ATSU, hospitals, or any affiliated institutions (as 
used in the above examples).  Institutional premises and property shall include the premises and property of 
any affiliated institution where ATSU students pursue activities for academic credit. 

 
Reporting Violations 
Any member of the campus community may file charges against a student for violations of the Code of Behavioral 
Standards.  A charge shall be prepared in writing as soon as possible after the event has taken place and directed to the 
appropriate proctor, faculty member, or administrator.  Violation reports received by proctors or faculty members shall 
be referred to the Dean of the appropriate College/School.   
 
Status of the Accused 
Except in cases where the Dean of the College/School believes it to be in the best interest of the institution to 
temporarily suspend the student, the student accused of a code violation shall be permitted to continue activities as a 
student without prejudice until a decision has been made and any appeal process completed. 

INITIATION OF PROCEEDINGS FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE CODE OF 
ACADEMIC CONDUCT OR THE CODE OF BEHAVIORAL STANDARDS 

1. Violations are handled by the Dean of the College/School or other designated administrators. 

2. The Dean of the College/School or other designated administrators may conduct an investigation to determine 
if the charges have merit and/or if they can be disposed of administratively by mutual consent of the parties 
involved on a basis acceptable to the Dean of the College/School.  Such disposition shall be final and there 
shall be no subsequent proceedings.  If the student admits violating institutional rules, but sanctions are not 
agreed to, or vice versa, subsequent process, including a hearing if necessary, shall be limited to the issues not 
agreed upon by the Dean and the student.  

3. If a code violation is referred for a hearing, the process is as follows: 
 

STANDARDS AND ETHICS BOARD HEARING 

General.  The University shall have a standing University Standards and Ethics Board (SEB) charged with the 
responsibility of conducting a formal hearing in order to determine the merits of a charge.  The President appoints the 
members of the SEB, each of which shall consist of two administrators from either campus, one faculty from the 
accused’s College/School, one member of the student affairs staff, and one other University faculty member from any 
School/College of the University.  The President also appoints one administrator or staff from either campus and one 
faculty for each School/College to serve as alternates for the SEB.  The alternate appointees shall serve on the SEB 
should a member of the SEB be ineligible to serve for a certain matter due to a conflict of interest or any other reason 



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   39 

as determined by the President.  The President shall appoint one member of the SEB to serve as chairperson.  The 
chairperson is a voting member of the SEB and is responsible for conducting the hearing.  The chairperson has the 
responsibility and right to make final rulings pertaining to procedures and to keep and maintain order at hearings.  All 
decisions require a simple majority vote of a quorum of the members.  

 
Notice of Hearing.  The chairperson of the SEB shall give written notice of any alleged misconduct to the alleged offender 
not less than five (5), nor more than fifteen (15), academic days prior to the date of the proceedings unless a different 
hearing date is agreed to in writing by the SEB and student.  The notice will include the time, date, and location of the 
hearing and a statement of the behavior which is alleged to constitute the misconduct.  The notice shall state that the 
student has the right to present testimony and up to four witnesses on his or her behalf.  The notice shall also state that 
the accused, no later than two days prior to the hearing, shall reply in writing to the charges against him or her, set forth 
any defense, and provide a list to the SEB chairperson of any witnesses that the student plans to call on his or her 
behalf.  The time for the hearing may be changed for good cause. 

 
Hearing Guidelines.  Standards and Ethics Board Hearings shall be conducted by the chairperson according to the 
following guidelines: 

• Hearings normally shall be conducted in private. 
• The complainant and accused student shall be allowed to attend the entire portion of the SEB hearing at which 

information is received (excluding deliberations).  Admission of any other person shall be at the discretion of 
the chairperson. 

• The SEB may accommodate concerns for the personal safety, well-being, and/or fears of confrontation of the 
complainant, accused student, and/or other witnesses during the hearing by providing separate facilities, by 
using a visual screen, and/or by permitting participation by telephone, videophone, closed circuit television, 
video conferencing, videotape, audio tape, written statement, or other means, where and as determined in the 
sole judgment of the chairperson to be appropriate. 

• In SEB hearings involving more than one accused student, the chairperson, at his or her discretion, may permit 
the SEB hearings concerning each student to be conducted either separately or jointly. 

• The complainant, the accused student and the SEB may arrange for witnesses to present pertinent information 
to the SEB.  Witnesses must appear separately before the SEB and leave the hearing when their testimony is 
complete.  The University will try to arrange the attendance of possible witnesses who are members of the 
University community, if reasonably possible, and who are identified by the complainant and/or accused 
student at least two (2) weekdays prior to the SEB hearing.  Witnesses will provide information to and answer 
questions from the SEB.  Questions may be suggested by the accused student and/or complainant to be 
answered by each other or by witnesses.  This will be conducted by the SEB with such questions directed to the 
chairperson, rather than to the witness directly.  This method is used to preserve the educational tone of the 
hearing and to avoid creation of an adversarial environment.  Questions of whether potential information will 
be received shall be resolved at the discretion of the chairperson of the SEB.  

• Pertinent records, exhibits, and written statements may be accepted as information for consideration by the 
SEB at the discretion of the chairperson. 

• All procedural questions are subject to the final decision of the chairperson of the SEB. 
• After the portion of the SEB hearing concludes in which all pertinent information has been received, the SEB, 

in private, shall determine (by majority vote) whether the accused student has violated each section of the Code 
of Academic Conduct and/or the Code of Behavioral Standards which the student is charged with violating. 

• The SEB’s determination shall be made on the basis of whether it is more likely than not that the accused 
student violated the Code of Academic Conduct and/or the Code of Behavioral Standards. 

• Formal rules of process, procedure, and/or technical rules of evidence, such as are applied in criminal or civil 
court, are not used in SEB hearings. 

• Student shall be notified in writing of the outcome of the hearing. 
 

Recordkeeping.  There shall be a single verbatim record, such as a tape recording, of all SEB hearings before the SEB 
(not including deliberations).  Deliberations shall not be recorded.  In addition to the recording of the formal hearing, 
all records of hearings shall be maintained according to the University’s record retention policy in a secure and 
confidential manner in the Department of Student Affairs.  The records of the proceedings shall be the property of 
the University.  The student may request in writing a copy of the recording(s) at his/her own expense, from the 
chairperson, within ten (10) days of the hearing.  The University has up to twenty (20) business days to produce a 
copy. 



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   40 

 
Appeal.  Decisions of the SEB may be appealed in writing to the Senior Vice President-Academic Affairs within ten 
(10) days from official notification of action.  The Senior Vice President-Academic Affairs shall rule on any appeal 
within five (5) business days of receipt of the appeal, and such decision is final. 

 
 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES (ITS) 

ATSU EMAIL ACCOUNT POLICIES 
To facilitate communication throughout the University, ATSU provides email accounts to all students, faculty, and staff.  
The primary use of ATSU electronic communication is to support the educational mission of the University and to 
conduct daily business.  Certain practices related to email are prohibited.  These email accounts should not be considered 
private.  They are the property of the University and as such can be reviewed by appropriate personnel as required.  
Prohibited use includes: 
 

• The use of electronic communications to send documents in violation of copyright laws, or any 
communication that breeches the behavioral standards, academic conduct, or harassment sections of this 
document. 

• The use of electronic communication systems to send information, messages or files that are restricted by law 
or regulation. 

• The use of electronic communications to intimidate others or to interfere with the ability of others to conduct 
ATSU business including academic pursuits. 

• The construction of electronic communication so it appears to be from another person. 
• The attempt to obtain access to files or communication of others for idle curiosity. 
• The use of electronic communications that may be offensive, racist, sexist, pornographic, or in poor taste. 

 
Disciplinary Action 
ATSU is committed to creating and maintaining an environment where persons can work together in an atmosphere free 
of all forms of abusive or demeaning communication.  ATSU acknowledges the individual right of expression within the 
bounds of courtesy, sensitivity, and respect. 
 
Disciplinary action will be taken against individuals found to have engaged in prohibited use of the ATSU electronic 
communications resources. 
 
Privacy 
Email privacy is not synonymous to a letter in an envelope.  The contents of a message can be public property.  There is 
no easy way to mark a message "confidential."  Email is more like a postcard.  The contents of a message can be viewed 
during the mailing process.  If the mail is inadequately addressed, or if there is an equipment routing problem, a 
"postmaster" might read the message to redirect it.  Additionally, a message could be delivered to the wrong address.  
The message could then be forwarded or printed.  A message could be stored in a folder, in the folder of the person 
who receives the message, and possibly on system back-up tapes, which often are retained for long periods of time. 
 
Email messages should not be sent that couldn't be posted on a bulletin board or shared with an unidentified person.  
Professional, courteous language is expected.  Courtesy dictates that if mail was not intended for you, it should be 
returned to the sender notifying them of the need to revise the address.  It is best to assume that email is a public 
medium and avoid its use for confidential communication. 

 
For additional information about the use and policies pertaining to email, contact the Information Technology 
Services office. 



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   41 

 
STUDENT AFFAIRS 

STUDENT PARTICIPATION IN GOVERNANCE 
The institution believes in student participation in the governance of the institution.  Students are encouraged to express 
their views on issues in policy-making operations and in the administration of policy on campus.  Through the 
University Student Association, the Student Government Association and the student representatives who serve on 
committees of the University, students have the opportunity to provide input into the formulation and application of 
regulations affecting academic and student affairs.  
 
The University Student Association and the Student Government Association are composed of duly elected student 
representatives from the student body.  The University Student Association and the Student Government Association 
operate under the authority granted by the faculty, administration, and Board of Trustees of the University and function 
as autonomous legislative bodies under their constitutions and the advisorship of the vice president for student affairs 
and/or associate vice president for student affairs.  Copies of the constitutions are available online or in the Student 
Affairs office. 
 
POLICY ON CO-CURRICULUM INVOLVEMENT 
A.T. Still University encourages students to participate in co-curricular social, professional, and governing organizations 
provided they are in good academic and professional standing. Student participation in organizations and clubs is 
voluntary and should not interfere with a student's academic performance. Students may not hold an office and/or 
position of major responsibility in an organization if they are on academic and/or disciplinary probation, have a record 
of poor academic performance, or are prohibited by a college/school academic review committee. If a student leader is 
placed on academic probation, then he/she must resign his/her duties as a club or organization officer. 
 
If a student is removed from academic and/or disciplinary probation and/or has successfully completed all required 
remediation work, s/he must submit in advance a written request to the vice president for student affairs or designee to 
be allowed to accept a position of major responsibility in an organization. 

STUDENT PUBLICATIONS 
Student publications can be of valuable assistance in establishing and maintaining an atmosphere of free and responsible 
discussion and an intellectual environment on campus.  They provide an opportunity for student interests to come to the 
attention of students, faculty, and administration and an opportunity to formulate student opinion on various issues.  
Student publications may be circulated on the campus subject to the approval of the vice president for student affairs, 
but the contents of such publications are the responsibility of the editor or editors; must adhere to the canons of 
responsible journalism; and are subject to the laws of libel, slander, and decency.   
 
MISSING STUDENT – MO CAMPUS  
PURPOSE/SUMMARY  
To establish policy and procedures for A.T. Still University’s (ATSU) student apartments regarding the reporting, 
investigation, and required emergency notification when a student in residence is deemed to be missing.  
 
SCOPE  
This policy and coinciding procedures are guided by the Higher Education Opportunity Act, 20 U.S.C.S. § 1092; 42 
U.S.C.S. §5579.  
 
DEFINITIONS  
A. Student in residence: For purposes of this policy, a student in residence is a student who resides in ATSU’s student 
apartments on campus, holds a current housing contract, and is currently enrolled as a student at the ATSU Missouri 
campus.  
 
B. Missing: For purposes of this policy, a student in residence may be considered missing under a variety of 
circumstances. These circumstances may include, but are not limited to, being overdue in reaching a specific location, on 
or off campus, past his/her expected arrival time; concerns for safety based on prior knowledge of mental or physical 
health issues or other extenuating life circumstances; and/or additional factors that lead university staff to believe that 
he/she is missing, and a check of his/her residence supports that determination. ATSU Missouri campus does not 



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   42 

require a 24-hour waiting period to consider a student missing and will initiate investigations through collaboration with 
various departments if circumstances indicate the likelihood that someone is missing.  
 
OVERVIEW  
Notification to students in residence of option to identify confidential emergency contact  
Students in residence will be informed they have the option to identify a confidential emergency contact (form sent to 
resident) who would be contacted by the institution if there is reason to believe the student is missing or otherwise 
believed to be in danger. The student may provide a telephone number for that contact to the Student Housing Manager 
and ATSU Student Affairs. It is the responsibility of the student to ensure the contact information is current and 
accurate. If the student declines to give a confidential emergency contact, local law enforcement will still be notified if 
the student is deemed missing. For students under the age of 18 and not emancipated, their parent or guardian will be 
notified.  
 
Students in residence will be informed that ATSU Student Affairs will be notified immediately, when genuine concern 
has been raised that a student is missing. Further, this notification to ATSU Student Affairs will trigger a formal 
investigation process that will be handled in collaboration with ATSU Security and/or local law enforcement agencies.  
 
Procedures for reporting and for investigating missing students  
If it is suspected a student in residence is missing, ATSU Student Affairs, in collaboration with ATSU Security and other 
University staff, will conduct a preliminary investigation in order to verify the situation and will obtain information 
around circumstances relating to the student in question. That preliminary investigation may include but is not limited to 
a check of the student’s residence, calls to the resident’s room and/or cell phone, review of class schedules, and 
conversations with roommates and other community members or friends.  
 
If at any point during the preliminary investigation circumstances appear suspicious or if all available avenues within 
ATSU Student Affairs and ATSU Security’s control have been exhausted, the Kirksville Police Department will be 
notified at this time to do a formal investigation into the missing student. The Vice President for Student Affairs will 
make notification to the confidential contact designated by the student, if the student is deemed missing through 
investigative efforts. That contact will be made within 24 hours of that determination.  
 
If a student in residence is located and his/her status and well-being have been verified following a missing person’s 
report or investigation, staff should notify the Student Housing Manager, ATSU Student Affairs, and ATSU Security 
immediately.  
 
Contact numbers to report a missing student:  
Student Affairs: (660) 626-2236  
ATSU Security: (660) 626-2380  
From an off-campus phone, connect to Northeast Regional Medical Center switchboard: Dial (660) 626-2121 and have 
ATSU Security paged.  
From an on-campus phone: Dial zero (0) and have ATSU security paged.	
    



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   43 

LEARNING RESOURCES  
TUTORING 
ATSU provides tutorial services for students who wish to improve their academic achievement.  The tutoring program 
provides the student with the opportunity to be assigned an individual peer tutor at no cost. Students often form study 
groups and partners on their own.  In addition to these self-formed study groups/partners, learning resources 
coordinates a formal tutoring program.   With the assistance and recommendations from the faculty, peer tutors are 
identified and made available to students who need help.  Students may contact the director- learning resources to 
register for tutoring services by telephone (660.626.2424) or email (learningresources@atsu.edu).  Students who are 
experiencing academic challenges are expected to contact the director- learning resources for assistance.      
 
INDIVIDUAL CONSULTATION 
Individual consultation is also available for students who would like help improving their study strategies or their test 
taking skills.  Help is available in the areas of note taking, memorization techniques, determining what to study, using 
resource materials, studying for tests, reducing test anxiety, effectively using a tutor, studying in a small group, etc. 
 
ACCOMMODATIONS 
Students may find that disabilities diminish academic performance.  ATSU may provide accommodations for students 
with documented disabilities who are otherwise qualified.  Students with disabilities are encouraged to contact learning 
resources.  Requests for accommodations must be made in writing to the director- learning resources.  The contact 
information for the director- learning resources is as follows: 
 
Director-Learning Resources 
800 W. Jefferson St. 
Kirksville, MO 63501 
(660) 626-2424 
learningresources@atsu.edu 
 
The director- learning resources will confer with  students and may request documentation and may refer  students for 
individual assessment by qualified experts.  The ATSU Technical Standards and Accommodations Committee will 
review any requests for accommodations.  The Committee determines whether there are disabilities as protected by the 
Americans with Disabilities Act and/or Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act and then decides if reasonable 
accommodations can be made without altering the nature of the school’s program or instruction. 
 
The Committee makes recommendations for or against accommodations to the director- learning resources who shall 
notify the student and the appropriate faculty and staff members who have an educational need to know.  Within ten 
(10) days of receiving the Committee’s determination from the director- learning resources a student may appeal the 
decision in writing to the dean of the program. 
 
SEMINARS/WORKSHOPS 
Throughout the year a variety of seminars/workshops may be offered to students.  Students may be offered sessions on 
study strategies, test-taking, preparing for boards, becoming an effective tutor, etc.   
 



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   44 

PROHIBITION OF DISCRIMINATION, HARASSMENT, AND 
RETALIATION 
 
POLICY 
 
ATSU does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, religion, ethnicity, national origin, sex (including pregnancy), 
gender, sexual orientation, gender identity, age, disability, or veteran status in admission or access to, or treatment or 
employment in its programs and activities. Dating violence, domestic violence, sexual assault (e.g. non-consensual sexual 
contact/intercourse), stalking, harassment, and retaliation are forms of discrimination prohibited by ATSU. 
 
Any person who witnesses or has knowledge of incidents of discrimination, harassment, retaliation, or any other 
situation prohibited by this policy, should report such information to the persons listed in this general order. All 
reporting parties are protected from adverse action or retaliation under the provisions of this policy and by ATSU Policy 
No. 10-216: Whistleblower. Good faith reports, even if erroneous, will not result in punitive action. Deliberately false 
and/or malicious accusations of harassment are just as serious an offense as harassment and will be subject to 
appropriate disciplinary action.  
 
To report violations of ATSU’s nondiscrimination policies, request information, or for assistance filing a police report, 
contact the following persons: 
 
Employees, members of the public,  
or beneficiaries should contact:   Students should contact: 
 
Arizona Campus     Arizona Campus 
Tonya Fitch     Beth Poppre 
Director of Human Resources Associate Vice President for Student Affairs 
Deputy Title IX Coordinator Deputy Title IX Coordinator 
5850 East Still Circle 5850 E. Still Circle 
Mesa, AZ 85206-3618    Mesa, Arizona 85206-3618 
480.219.6007     480.219.6026 
tfitch@atsu.edu     bpoppre@atsu.edu 
 
Missouri Campus    Missouri Campus 
Donna Brown     Lori Haxton 
Assistant Vice President of Human Resources  Vice President for Student Affairs 
Deputy Title IX Coordinator Deputy Title IX Coordinator 
800 West Jefferson Street    800 West Jefferson Street 
Kirksville, Missouri 63501     Kirksville, Missouri 63501 
660.626.2790     660.626.2236 
dbrown@atsu.edu     lhaxton@atsu.edu 
 
Alternately, discrimination complaints, reports, or questions may be directed to the ATSU Title IX Coordinator: 
 
Joe Vincent 
Title IX Coordinator 
800 West Jefferson Street 
Kirksville, MO 63501 
660.626.2113 
titleix@atsu.edu 
 
ATSU Campus Security (http://www.atsu.edu/security) 
Arizona campus:     Missouri campus: 
Emergency – 911 (off-campus)   Emergency – 911 (off campus) 
Emergency – 911 (on-campus)   Emergency – 9-911 (on-campus) 
Security Office – *7 (on-campus)   Security Office – 33 (on-campus) 
Non-Emergency Security – 480.341.9075  Non-Emergency Security – 660.626.2380 / 660.349.9513 
Mesa Police Department – 480.644.2211, opt. 2 Kirksville Police Department – 660.785.6945  



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   45 

 
On-campus confidential resources are available for students through:  
ATSU Counseling Services (http://www.atsu.edu/counseling_services) 
Arizona campus – Art Matthews, 480.219.6170, amatthews@atsu.edu  
Missouri campus – Thom Van Vleck, 660.626.2424, tvanvleck@atsu.edu 
 
To anonymously and confidentially report situations or behavior that compromises the University’s integrity, call our 24-
hour service at 1-855-FRAUD-HL or use our secure online reporting form at http://www.fraudhl.com. Reference our 
Company ID (“ATSU”) when making a report. 
Off-campus counseling and victim support is available through: 
National Sexual Assault Hotline – 800.656.4673 
Victim Support Services, Inc. (Missouri) – 660.665.1617 
Mesa Victim Services Unit (Arizona) – 480.644.4075  
Complaints regarding potential violations of Title IX, the Clery Act, or Title VII may be directed to: 
 
Title IX and Clery Act:    Title VII: 
U.S. Department of Education   U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission 
One Petticoat Lane    Robert A. Young Federal Building 
1010 Walnut Street, Suite 320   1222 Spruce Street, Room 8.100 
Kansas City, MO 64106    St. Louis, MO 63103 
816.268.0550     800.669.4000 
816.268.0559 fax     314.539.7894 fax 
ocr.kansascity@ed.gov    800.669.6820 TTY 
 
 
A. Anti-Harassment 

1. Prohibited conduct includes unwelcome conduct, whether verbal, non-verbal, physical, or visual, that is based 
on or relates to an individual's race, color, religion, ethnicity, national origin, sex (including pregnancy), gender, 
sexual orientation, gender identity, age, disability, veteran status, or any other status protected by applicable law, 
and  
a. Has the effect of creating a hostile environment;  
b. Has the effect of unreasonably interfering with an individual's work or student’s performance; or 
c. Otherwise adversely affects an individual's employment or education opportunities.   

2. A hostile environment is any situation in which there is harassing conduct sufficiently severe, pervasive, or 
objectively offensive to alter the conditions of employment or limit, interfere with, or deny educational benefits 
or opportunities, from both a subjective (the alleged victim’s) and an objective (a reasonable person standard) 
viewpoint. 

3. The determination of whether an environment is “hostile” will be based upon the circumstances, including:  
a. The frequency of the conduct; 
b. The nature and severity of the conduct; 
c. Whether the conduct was physically threatening; 
d. Whether the conduct was humiliating; 
e. The effect of the conduct on the alleged victim’s mental or emotional state; 
f. Whether the conduct was directed at more than one person; 
g. Whether the conduct arose in the context of other discriminatory conduct; 
h. Whether the conduct unreasonably interfered with the alleged victim's educational or work performance; 
i. Whether the statement is an utterance of an epithet which engenders offense in an employee or student, or 

offends by mere discourtesy or rudeness; 
j. Whether the speech or conduct deserves the protections of academic freedom or the First Amendment of 

the U.S. Constitution. 
4. Examples of prohibited conduct include but are not limited to: jokes, epithets, slurs, insults, negative 

stereotyping, written or graphic material (including emails), or any threatening or intimidating acts, that 
denigrate or show hostility toward an individual and that relate to race, color, religion, ethnicity, national origin, 
sex (including pregnancy), gender, sexual orientation, gender identity, age, disability, veteran status, or any other 
status protected by applicable law. 

5. Prohibited behavior also includes any unwelcome behavior of a sexual nature such as sexual advances and 
propositions; requests for sexual favors; sexual jokes, comments, suggestions, or innuendo; foul or obscene 



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   46 

gestures or language; display of foul, obscene, or offensive printed or visual material; unwelcome physical 
contact of a sexual nature, such as bodily contact with the breast, groin, or buttocks; patting, pinching, hugging, 
or brushing against another individual's body; and any other unwelcome verbal, non-verbal, physical or visual 
conduct of a sexual nature where: 
a. Submission to such conduct is an explicit or implicit condition of employment or education; or 
b. Submission to or rejection of such conduct is used as a basis for employment-related or academic-related 

decisions such as a promotion, discharge, performance evaluation, pay adjustment, discipline, work 
assignment, or any other condition of employment or career development or academic development; or 

c. Such conduct has the effect of unreasonably interfering with an individual's work or academic 
performance or creating an intimidating, abusive, or offensive working or educational environment. 

6. Non-consensual sexual contact and non-consensual sexual intercourse are explicitly prohibited by this policy.  
a. Non-consensual sexual contact is any unwelcome intentional sexual touching, however slight, with any 

object, by a man or woman upon a man or woman. 
b. Non-consensual sexual intercourse is any unwelcome sexual intercourse, however slight, with any object, 

by a man or woman upon a man or woman, without consent and/or by force. 
c. Consent is clear, knowing, and voluntary. It may be given by words or actions, but silence itself cannot be 

interpreted as consent. Consensual words or actions create mutually understood, clear permission 
regarding willingness to engage in sexual activity. 

d. Force is the use of physical violence and/or imposing on someone physically to gain sexual access. Force 
also includes threats, intimidation, and coercion that overcome resistance or produce consent. 

e. Sexual activity with someone whom one knows to be, or based on the circumstances should reasonably 
have known to be, mentally or physically incapacitated, constitutes a violation of this policy. 

7. This policy applies universally to all University employees and students in their dealings with each other and to 
all University employees and students in their dealings with third parties.  Any University employee or student 
who violates this policy will be subject to corrective action up to and including termination or dismissal. 
University employees or students may be disciplined, up to and including termination or dismissal, for engaging 
in behavior that is disrespectful, disruptive, or otherwise prohibited by this policy, regardless of whether that 
behavior constitutes harassment prohibited by law. 

B. Discrimination, harassment, and retaliation grievance procedures 
1. Any individual who feels he/she has witnessed or experienced behavior prohibited by this policy, or who has 

questions, concerns, or information regarding violations of this policy, should immediately report the 
circumstance(s) or incident(s) to his or her supervisor or one of the contact persons described in this policy.   

2. Upon receipt of a report of discrimination, harassment, or retaliation, the University will conduct a prompt, 
thorough, and impartial investigation, evaluating all relevant information and documentation relating to the 
report.   
a. If a report is made, an ATSU investigator will meet with the reporting party to discuss the allegations 

and/or circumstances. The objectives of this initial meeting will be to reduce the report to writing, stop the 
harassment, prevent its recurrence, and take steps to remedy its effects in the interim.  

b. If, following this meeting, it is determined no potential policy violations exist, the investigator will produce 
a report stating such conclusion, including all elements of the initial meeting and interim remedial steps 
taken. 

c. Interim remedial steps may include course or work adjustments, no contacts orders, temporary suspension 
of the alleged perpetrator, or any other reasonable measure to facilitate the end and prevention of 
harassment. 

d. If, after an initial meeting between an ATSU investigator and a reporting party, it is determined any part of 
this policy may have been violated, a full investigation will be conducted. Investigators will be 
appropriately trained and will not have a conflict of interest or bias against the reporting party or 
respondent. Such investigation will be concluded promptly, typically within ten (10) business days of the 
receipt of the report by the appropriate personnel.  Investigations may, however, take longer based on a 
number of factors and variables, such as: the nature and detail of the notice received, the complexity of the 
investigation, and the cooperation level of the parties and witnesses. In almost all cases, investigations will 
be completed within sixty (60) business days, though this timeline may be extended for appropriate cause 
as determined by the investigator.  

e. The parties will be regularly updated as to the projected timeline for completion of the investigation. 
During the process, the reporting party and respondent will be given timely notice of any meetings at 
which either or both may be present, and will have equal opportunity to present witnesses, provide 
evidence, and have others present, including an advisor of their choice. The reporting party, respondent, 



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   47 

and appropriate officials will be given timely and equal access to information to be used during informal 
and formal disciplinary meetings and hearings.  

f. Investigators use the “preponderance of evidence” (more likely than not) standard when determining 
whether or not there is a violation. 

g. Simultaneous written notice to the parties describing the findings of the investigation, including 
determination of responsibility and sanctions, and available appeal procedures, will occur within five (5) 
business days of the completion of the investigation.   
1. Sanctions for employees may include a disciplinary warning to be added to the employee’s permanent 

file, probation, suspension with or without pay, and/or termination. 
2. Sanctions for students may include reprimand, a disciplinary warning to be added to the student’s 

permanent file, probation, suspension, and/or dismissal. 
h. The parties will have the right to appeal within five (5) business days of receiving the findings. If the appeal 

is not timely or substantively eligible, the original findings and sanctions will stand, and the decision will be 
final. If the appeal has standing, the documentation will be forwarded for consideration. The party 
requesting the appeal must show error as the original findings and sanctions are presumed to have been 
decided reasonably and appropriately. The only grounds for appeal are: 
1. A procedural (or substantive) error that significantly impacted the outcome of the hearing (e.g. 

substantiated bias, material deviation from established procedures). 
2. To consider new evidence, unavailable during the original hearing or investigation, that could 

substantially impact the original findings or sanctions. A summary of this new evidence and its 
potential impact must be included. 

3. The sanctions imposed are substantially disproportionate to those previously imposed for similar 
violations. Right to appeal under this provision is for the responding party only. No other party has 
the right to appeal sanctions. 

i. Upon receipt of a written appeal, an appellate panel consisting of three (3) members of the ATSU Equity 
Grievance Pool (EGP) will be selected to rule on the appeal. 
1. EGP members are appointed by the ATSU President. 
2. EGP members include the Title IX administration team, two (2) faculty members nominated by 

ATSU Faculty Senate, two (2) students nominated by the University Student Association, and two (2) 
staff members nominated by the University Staff Council. 

j. The appellate panel will rule on the appeal within fifteen (15) business days. Any extension of time beyond 
fifteen (15) business days will be communicated to both parties along with an updated timeframe for the 
ruling. 

k. Any sanctions imposed at the conclusion of an investigation will remain in effect during the appeals 
process. 

l. In the event an appeal is upheld by the appellate panel, the panel’s report will be submitted to the 
investigators for redetermination based on the panel’s findings. Written notice to the parties describing the 
revised findings of the investigation, including determination of responsibility and sanctions, will occur 
within five (5) business days of receipt of the appellate panel report. 

C. Anti-retaliation 
1. The University will not retaliate against, nor permit retaliation against, any individual who opposes 

discrimination or harassment, makes a complaint of discrimination or harassment, and/or participates or 
cooperates in a discrimination or harassment investigation, proceeding, or hearing. 

2. Examples of retaliation:  
a. After a whistleblowing incident, an employee may suddenly find herself being assigned to different duties 

or even moved into a different position. The new role often involves duties that are below the employee's 
capabilities or even demeaning in nature. The supervisor may make the new role as difficult as possible by 
harshly critiquing results or implementing unreasonable time constraints for completing projects. The 
supervisor may also limit access to resources the employee needs to complete her assigned tasks. 

b. Employers may retaliate by excluding the employee from normal activities, attempting to create a sense of 
isolation. A supervisor may refuse to invite the employee to an important meeting or a social activity such 
as a group luncheon or outing. She may also exclude the employee from training sessions that could 
enhance the employee's job performance or opportunity for advancement. Exclusion can occur by 
relocating the employee to an area where she has little contact with other workers. 

D. Amnesty for drug/alcohol possession and consumption violations 



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   48 

1. ATSU strongly encourages students and employees to report potential violations of this policy. Therefore, 
good faith reporters to appropriate authorities regarding potential violations will not face University disciplinary 
action for their own drug/alcohol possession or consumption in connection with the reported incident. 

2. Amnesty for persons making a report in good faith does not include substance abuse counseling and/or 
rehabilitation which may be necessary for employees or students with clinical responsibilities or patient contact. 

 
 

 
RESPONSIBILITY 

 
A. The assistant vice president of human resources and the director of human resources are responsible for responding 

to and monitoring all complaints of discrimination, harassment, or retaliation from employees.   
B. The vice president for student affairs and the associate vice president for student affairs are responsible for 

responding to and monitoring all complaints of discrimination, harassment, or retaliation from students, members 
of the public, or beneficiaries. 

C. The Title IX coordinator is responsible for all sex- and gender-based harassment and discrimination awareness, 
prevention, training, monitoring, reporting, investigation, and resolution at ATSU. 

 
 
  



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   49 

STUDENT HANDBOOK – ADDITIONS, DELETIONS, AND CHANGES 
The Student Handbook is the responsibility of the vice president for student affairs.  We understand the Handbook is a 
“living document” thus students will be periodically notified via email of additions, deletions and changes.  We have 
specified timeframes on when the document will be updated as such being twice a year, in the fall (i.e. September) and in 
the spring (i.e. March).  Exceptions to this policy, but not limited to could include the following: tuition/fees, 
accreditation, federal compliance, etc.  Any recommendations for additions, deletions or changes in the Student 
Handbook must be submitted in writing to the vice president for student affairs for approval.  A form is provided online 
located at http://www.atsu.edu/student_services/handbook/index.htm.   
 
DISCLAIMER 
The Student Handbook represents information and requirements, which may be altered from time to time by the 
University at its sole discretion.  The provisions of the Handbook do not constitute a contract.  The University reserves 
the right to change any provision or requirement at any time.   ATSU complies with the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 
1988 and the Drug-Free Schools and Communities Act Amendments of 1989.  All inquiries regarding the Student 
Handbook should be directed to the vice president for student affairs at mostudentaffairs@atsu.edu or 866.626.2878, 
ext. 2236. 
 

  



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   50 

DIRECTORY 
ATSU Administration 

 
Craig M. Phelps, DO, FAOASM, ‘84 
President  

 
  Gary Cloud, PhD 
  Vice President - Strategic University Partnerships 

 
Norine Eitel, MBA 
Assistant to the President and Secretary to the Board  
 
Norman Gevitz, PhD 
Senior Vice President-Academic Affairs 
 
Virginia Halterman & Greg Rubenstein, MA 
Interim Co-Vice Presidents for Communication and Marketing 

 
Lori Haxton, MA 
Vice President for Student Affairs 
 
John Heard Jr., PhD 
Vice President for Research, Grants, & Information Systems 
 
Matthew R. Heeren, JD 
Vice President & General Counsel 

 
Richard K. Rieder, MBA 
Vice President for Finance/Chief Financial Officer  
 
Shaun Sommerer, PhD 
Vice President for University Advancement 

 
O. T. Wendel, PhD 
Senior Vice President -Strategic University Initiatives  

  



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   51 

ATSU Deans 
 

Don Altman, DDS, DHSc, MPH, MBA, MA 
Dean, College of Graduate Health Studies 
Professor and Director, Public Health & Research, Arizona School of Dentistry and Oral Health  

 
  Randy Danielsen, PhD, PA-C, DFAAPA 
  Dean, Arizona School of Health Sciences 

 
Jack Dillenberg, DDS, MPH 
Dean, Arizona School of Dentistry & Oral Health 
 
Christopher G. Halliday, DDS, MPH 
Dean, Missouri School of Dentistry & Oral Health 
 
Jeffrey Morgan, DO, MA, FACOI 

  Dean, School of Osteopathic Medicine in Arizona 
 

Margaret Wilson, DO, ‘82 
Dean, Kirksville College of Osteopathic Medicine 

  



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   52 

STUDENT HANDBOOK INDEX 
 
Absences from Class .....................  ............ 22 
 
Academic Conduct Code .............  ............ 35 
 
Accommodations ..........................  ............ 43 
 
Accreditation ......  ...........................  ............ 7 
    Reporting a complaint………………23 
 
Administration ...  ...........................  ............ 50 
 
Appeal .................  ...........................  ............ 40 
 
ASDOH ..............  ...........................  ............ 8, 24 
 
ASHS ...................  ...........................  ............ 7, 24 
 
Athletic Training  ...........................  ............ 8 
 
Audiology ...........  ...........................  ............ 7, 23 
 
Behavioral Standards Code ..........  ............ 38 
 
Communications, Electronic .......  ............ 40 
 
Consultation .......  ...........................  ............ 43 
 
Continuous Enrollment………………...19 
 
Copyright Infringement Policies .  ............ 35 

 
Criminal Background Check .......  ............ 10 
 
Disclaimer ...........  ...........................  ............ 46 
 
Dismissal .............  ...........................  ............ 34 
 
Directory .............  ...........................  ............ 50 
 
Electronic Communications ........  ............ 40 
 
Email ...................  ...........................  ............ 40 
 
Family Education Rights and 
Privacy Act (FERPA) ....................  ............ 11 
 

Financial Aid………………………..…14 
Grading ...............  ...........................  ............ 12 
 
Governance, Student Participation .......... 41 
 
Grievance Procedure, Students ...  ............ 22 
 
Handbook Changes ......................  ............ 49 
 
Health Insurance  ........................... ………10 
 
Hearings ..............  ...........................  ............ 38 
 
History of ATSU  ...........................  ............ .5 
 
Insurance, Health .......................... .. .......... 10 
 
KCOM ................  ...........................  ............ 7, 24 
 
Learning Resources .......................  ............ 43 
    Tutoring .........  ...........................  ............ 43 
    Individual Consultation ...........  ............ 43 
    Accommodations ......................  ............ 43 
    Seminars/Workshops ..............  ............ 43 

 
Mission ................  ...........................  ............ 5 
 
Notice of Nondiscrimination…………..6, 44 
 
Occupational Therapy ..................  ............ 7, 23 
 
Physical Therapy  ...........................  ............ 7, 23 
 
Probation ............  ........................... ………35 
 
Prohibition of Discrimination………….44 
 
Publications, Student ....................  ............ 41 
 
Re-Admission Policy .....................  ............ 22 
 
Record Retention ..........................  ............ 12 
 
Records, Student  ...........................  ............ 11 
 
Reprimand ..........  ...........................  ............ 35 



  

Last updated: 04.04.2016   53 

 
Sanctions, Disciplinary .................  ............ 35 
 
CGHS ..................  ...........................  ............ 8 
 
Social Networking……………………...26 
 
Standards and Ethics Board ........  ............ 39 
 
Student Government ....................  ............ 41 
 
Suspension ..........  ...........................  ............ 35 
 
Transcripts ..........  ...........................  ............ 11 
 
Tuition…………………………………15 
 
Tutoring ..............  ...........................  ............ 44 
 
Vice Presidents ..  ...........................  ............ 48 
 
Violations ............  ...........................  ............ 36 
 
Withdrawal from School ..............  ............ 20 
     Medical Withdrawal .................  ............ 20 
     Advanced Study .......................  ............ 20  

  Military Withdrawal………………....20 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


